
A G E N D A 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 25, 2022, FOLLOWING THE COMMITTEE 
OF THE WHOLE MEETING, OR AT 6:30 P.M. 7760 QUINCY STREET, WILLOWBROOK, 
IL, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
WEBINAR. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC CAN ATTEND THE MEETING VIA ZOOM WEBINAR 
BY VIDEO OR AUDIO. IF A MEMBER IS USING ZOOM, PLEASE EITHER USE YOUR 
PHONE OR COMPUTER, NOT BOTH.  

THE PUBLIC CAN UTILIZE THE FOLLOWING CALL-IN NUMBER: 

Dial-in Phone Number:  312-626-6799  

Meeting ID:     857 5602 6418 

Written Public Comments Can Be Submitted By 6:15 P.M. on JULY 25, 2022, 
to aarteaga@willowbrook.il.us  

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS – Public Comment is Limited to Three Minutes 
Per Person

5. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (Approve)

b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Meeting July 11, 2022 (APPROVE)

c. Warrants $1,092,483.94

d. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION APPOINTING ALEX 
ARTEAGA AS THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DELEGATE TO THE 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT AGENCY (ADOPT)

e. ORDINANCE NO. __________ - AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK AMENDING TITLE 4 OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES, ENTITLED “MUNICIPAL SERVICES”, BY ADDING THERETO 
CHAPTER 8, ENTITLED “DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT” (PASS)

mailto:aarteaga@willowbrook.il.us
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f. RESOLUTION NO. __________ – A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND 
AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS AND DuPAGE 
METROPOLITAN ENFORCEMENT GROUP (ADOPT)

g. ORDINANCE NO. __________ – AN ORDINANCE WAIVING COMPETITIVE 
BIDDING, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 
FORD EXPLORERS, WITH TRADE-IN(S) (PASS)

h. RESOLUTION NO. ________ – A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 
PURCHASE OF FURNITURE FOR THE WILLOWBROOK VILLAGE HALL 
(ADOPT)

i. RESOLUTION NO. _________ – A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK AND COMMONWEALTH EDISON (ADOPT)

j. ORDINANCE NO. __________ - AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK DECLARING AND AUTHORIZING THE SALE, DISPOSAL OR 
TRADE-IN OF SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE VILLAGE 
OF WILLOWBROOK. (PASS)

NEW BUSINESS 

6. RESOLUTION NO. _______ - A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE 
THE EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE HERITAGE CORRIDOR 
CONVENTION AND VISITORS' BUREAU FOR ROUTE 66 MONUMENT 
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE (ADOPT)

7. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE 
OF PARK BENCHES AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $4,500.00 (ADOPT)

8. RESOLUTION NO. ___________ – A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO M&J ASPHALT PAVING COMPANY, INC. FOR THE 
ROGERS FARM SUBDIVISION – 2022 ROAD PROJECT (ADOPT)

9. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO M&J ASPHALT PAVING COMPANY, INC. FOR THE 
67TH STREET RESURFACING PROJECT (ADOPT)
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10. RESOLUTION NO. __________ – A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 
EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE VILLAGE 
OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE CITY OF CHICAGO, OFFICE OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
ADMINISTRATION, TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE TO TRANSMIT ON THE CITY 
OF CHICAGO PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO FREQUENCIES (ADOPT)

11. ORDINANCE NO. ____________ – AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SPECIAL USE 
PERMIT NO. 77-2 AS APPROVED IN ORDINANCE NO. 77-O-14 AND AS 
AMENDED IN ORDINANCE NOS. 78-O-43, 80-O-40, 84-O-12, 94-O-29, 
and 20-O-16 AND GRANTING CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE PC 22-03: 7000 SOUTH KINGERY – DUCKY’S CAR WASH 
ADDITION (PASS)

PRIOR BUSINESS 

12. TRUSTEE REPORTS

13. ATTORNEY’S REPORT

14. CLERK’S REPORT

15. ADMINSTRATOR’S REPORT

16. MAYOR’S REPORT

17. EXECUTIVE SESSION
The Appointment, Employment, Compensation, Discipline,
Performance or Dismissal of Specific Employees Authorized by 5
ILCS 120/2(c)(1)

18. ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 11, 2022, 
AT 6:30 P.M. AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING ROOM, 
7760 QUINCY STREET, WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
CONFERENCE CALL FOR THIS MEETING. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 P.M. by Mayor Frank Trilla.

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were, Mayor Frank Trilla, 
Village Clerk Deborah Hahn, Village Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue 
Berglund, Umberto Davi, Michael Mistele, Gayle Neal, Greg Ruffolo, 
Attorney Michael Durkin, Village Administrator Brian Pabst, 
Assistant Village Administrator Sean Halloran, Chief Financial 
Officer Michael Rock, Director of Community Development Michael 
Krol, Director of Parks and Recreation Dustin Kleefisch, Deputy 
Chief Lauren Kaspar, Deputy Chief Benjamin Kadolph, Deputy Clerk 
Christine Mardegan and Director of Municipal Services Foreman AJ 
Passero. 

Present via conference call Chief Robert Schaller. 

ABSENT: Assistant to the Village Administrator Alex Arteaga.   

A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Trilla asked Trustee Davi lead everyone in saying the Pledge 
of Allegiance. 

4. VISITORS' BUSINESS

None presented and no written comments were received.

Mayor Trilla asked everyone for a moment of silence for the 
victims, families, and the community of Highland Park. 

A moment of silence was observed.   

OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA 

Mayor Trilla read over each item in the Omnibus Vote Agenda for 
the record. 

5. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (APPROVE)

Return to Agenda
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b. Minutes – Special Board Meeting Committee of the
Whole – June 27, 2022 (Approve)

c. Minutes – Regular Board Meeting – June 13, 2022
(APPROVE)

d. Warrants – $329,671.25

Mayor Trilla asked the Board if there were any items to be removed 
from Omnibus Vote Agenda.  

MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Berglund 
to approve the Omnibus Vote Agenda as presented. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
NEW BUSINESS 

6. RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-32 - A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL
FROM RAY O’HERRON AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SIX (6)
BALLISTIC SHIELDS AND TWENTY-SEVEN (27) BALLISTIC HELMETS,
AND RELATED EQUIPMENT, FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, AT A COST
NOT TO EXCEED $26,872.00 (ADOPT)

Chief Schaller presented that the ballistic shields currently 
deployed by the Police Department are twenty-one years old. They 
are used routinely by officers in the field and during departmental 
training. Due to the age and use of the ballistic shields, end of 
service life has been reached and are in need of replacement.  The 
Willowbrook Police Department currently issues riot helmets that 
have no ballistic characteristics to its officers. Due to the rise 
of gun violence and active shooters throughout the country, 
ballistic helmets were included in the FY22-23 budget. In terms of 
day-to-day deployment, police-issued ballistic helmets would 
likely not be utilized the entire shift. Instead, the helmet is 
kept in the officer’s patrol bag, making it available to officers 
in the event of an emergency response scenario or an Immediate 
Action Rapid Deployment (IARD) potentially limiting a traumatic 
brain injury.   

United Shield International was chosen as the preferred 
manufacturer. United Shield International is one of the leading 
manufacturers in the world of personal ballistic and 
fragmentation protection and fragmentation equipment, with 
headquarters in Michigan. A request for quote was issued and, 
of the three proposals received, Ray O’Herron came in as the 
low bidder.  It is to be noted that the total cost for the items 
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listed above came in $3,328.00 under budget. This purchase has 
been budgeted for FY22.   

Trustee Mistele asked if we could donate our old equipment. 

Chief Schaller stated that it was too outdated.    

 MOTION:  Made by Trustee Ruffolo and seconded by Trustee    
 Davi to adopt Resolution 22-R-32 as presented.   

 ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, 
 Mistele, Neal, and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

7. RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-33– A RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO TITLE 5,
CHAPTER 1, SECTION 5-1-14 OF THE VILLAGE CODE TO DEVIATE FROM
THE POLICE DEPARTMENT HIRING ROTATION PROCESS AND EFFECT THE
ORIGINAL APPOINTMENT OF TWO (2) LATERAL POLICE CANDIDATES FOR
THE RANK OF PATROL OFFICER AT STEP TWO (2) IN THE SALARY
SCHEDULE (ADOPT)

Chief Schaller presented due to the resignation of an officer in April 
and the retirement of a Sergeant in June of 2022, vacancies have been 
created.   The Police Department currently has no reservations at the 
Police Training Institute and was advised that the remainder of academy 
spots for 2022 are currently filled. Due to the terms and conditions of 
fulfilling Department of Justice COPS grant and the lack of a reservation 
at the police academy, a deviation from the hiring rotation as defined 
in Section 5-1-4 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Willowbrook is 
requested to affect the hiring from the lateral transfer applicant 
list.   

The Village’s current police department composition ordinance 
(Section 5-1-1 of the Village Code of Ordinances) establishes the 
following as far as number and rank of positions within the police 
department: 

Chief of Police -1   
Deputy Chief of Police -2   
Sergeants – 3   
Patrol Officers - in such numbers as may be provided from time to 
time by the Mayor and Board of Trustees for a total department 
composition not to exceed twenty-seven (27) members  
TOTAL: 27 sworn officers   
Currently the total number of sworn officers is 24 in 
the police department. 

Currently, the Collective Bargaining Agreement allows the Village, 
at its discretion, to pay new hires at a higher rate than is 
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provided in the salary schedule if it does not exceed the pay of 
any current covered member.  It is recommendation of staff to hire 
these lateral candidates at the lowest paid patrolman salary which 
is currently Step 2 in the salary schedule and adopt the 
Resolution, which will enable the Chief of Police to hire from the 
lateral hire candidate pool.

Trustee Berglund asked what the difference in pay is between step 
one and step two.  

Deputy Chief Kaspar said about four thousand dollars.  

 MOTION:  Made by Trustee Astrella and seconded by Trustee    
 Neal to adopt Resolution 22-R-33 as presented.   

 ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, 
 Mistele, Neal, and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

   PRIOR BUSINESS 

8. TRUSTEE REPORTS

Trustee Neal had no report.

Trustee Ruffolo had no report.

Trustee Mistele had no report.

Trustee Berglund had no report.

Trustee Davi had no report.

Trustee Astrella commented that he received many positive comments 
regarding the new signs.   

9. ATTORNEY'S REPORT

Attorney Durkin had no report.

10. CLERK'S REPORT

Clerk Hahn had no report.

11. ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT

Administrator Pabst reported that Finance will be receiving the 
GFOA award. 
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12. MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor Trilla thanked Brian and Sean for the signs.  The White Sox 
game was a success.  

A resident asked if the Village would consider lower utility taxes. 
I explained that the Village is losing revenue and informed the 
resident that the water rates are under review.    

Reminded the Board that there is a Joint Meeting tomorrow night at 
6:30 pm.   

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Appointment, Employment, Compensation, Discipline, Performance 
or Dismissal of Specific Employees Authorized by 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1) 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Astrella to 
adjourn the Regular Meeting and recess to closed session at the 
hour of 6:47 p.m. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None.  

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

Regular meeting adjourned and the Board moved into Closed 
Session.   

PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 

_______________, 2022. 

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



W A R R A N T S

July 25, 2022

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ $648,253.53

WATER FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ $220,658.83

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND ------------------------------------------- 223,190.89

RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DIST TAX ------------------------------------------------------------ $380.69

TOTAL WARRANTS ------------------------------------------------------------ $1,092,483.94

Michael Rock, Director of Finance

APPROVED:

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor

Return to Agenda



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 1/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

2,930.39 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES - 3016001769ACCESS ONE, INC.98859*#APCH07/14/2022

308.34 20455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES - 3016001770

308.34 20455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES - 3016001774

9,206.73 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES - 3016001771

308.34 35710-201TELEPHONES - 3016001817

13,062.14 CHECK APCHK 98859 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,350.00 20585-523SPECIAL EVENTSENTERCEPT CORPORATION98860APCH07/19/2022

250.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMROSS FAILLA98861APCH07/19/2022

14,654.08 00210-204EMP DED PAY- INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK264(E)*#APCH07/25/2022

76.30 05410-141LIFE INSURANCE - ELECTED OFFICIALS

28.00 07435-148LIFE INSURANCE - COMMISSIONERS

6,090.95 10455-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

93.10 15510-340LIFE INSURANCE - PLAN COMMISSION

785.80 20550-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

31,994.69 30630-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

3,682.21 35710-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

2,360.56 40810-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

59,765.69 CHECK APCHK 264(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

900.00 30630-345UNIFORMSALEXANDER ERDMANN98863APCH07/25/2022

200.00 00310-814PARK PERMIT FEESANITA ART B INCORPORATED 98864APCH07/25/2022

795.94 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONES-VOWAT & T MOBILITY II LLC98865#APCH07/25/2022

912.91 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES - PD

517.58 35710-201TELEPHONES-PW

2,226.43 CHECK APCHK 98865 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

200.00 00310-814PARK PERMIT FEESBEVERLY THOMAS98866APCH07/25/2022

425.00 35725-410MAINTENANCEBLACK GOLD SEPTIC98867APCH07/25/2022

154.31 30630-345UNIFORMSBLAKE HUNTLEY98868APCH07/25/2022

339.38 20565-341PARK LANDSCAPE SUPPLIESBRONZE MEMORIAL CO.98869APCH07/25/2022

135.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGCALLAHAN PLUMBING & IRRIGATION 98870APCH07/25/2022



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 2/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
135.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

270.00 CHECK APCHK 98870 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

137.00 10455-302PRINTING, PUBLISHING & TRANSCRIPTIONCHICAGO SUN-TIMES, INC98871#APCH07/25/2022

459.00 40810-302PRINTING & PUBLISHING

596.00 CHECK APCHK 98871 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,540.00 10455-306CONSULTINGCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE98872*#APCH07/25/2022

166.10 10455-306CONSULTING

358.00 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEER

460.00 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEER

1,009.50 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEER

358.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

476.57 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

2,866.36 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

8,234.53 CHECK APCHK 98872 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

197.87 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGCITY WIDE OF ILLINOIS98873APCH07/25/2022

6,612.50 35760-259MOSQUITO ABATEMENTCLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL98874APCH07/25/2022

7.44 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTINGCOMCAST CABLE98875#APCH07/25/2022

237.98 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

230.54 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

230.54 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

104.85 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

111.85 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

111.85 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

1,035.05 CHECK APCHK 98875 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

143.99 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTSCOMED98876APCH07/25/2022

9,106.03 35755-331SALTCOMPASS MINERALS AMERICA98877APCH07/25/2022

72,490.25 30675-235RADIO DISPATCHINGDU-COMM98878APCH07/25/2022

3,699.01 30675-235RADIO DISPATCHING

76,189.26 CHECK APCHK 98878 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 3/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
105.00 30650-268ANIMAL CONTROLDUPAGE COUNTY ANIMAL CARE & CONT98879APCH07/25/2022

81.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS- R2022-058231DUPAGE COUNTY RECORDER98880APCH07/25/2022

81.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS- R2022-058232

162.00 CHECK APCHK 98880 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

5,900.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTSFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC98882*#APCH07/25/2022

4,800.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

8,000.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

7,600.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

9,360.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

9,840.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

45,500.00 CHECK APCHK 98882 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

22.00 10455-311POSTAGE & METER RENTFEDERAL EXPRESS CORP.98883APCH07/25/2022

27.71 10455-311POSTAGE & METER RENT

49.71 CHECK APCHK 98883 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

956.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGFOX TOWN PLUMBING INC 98884#APCH07/25/2022

140.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

7,918.00 35725-410MAINTENANCE

9,014.00 CHECK APCHK 98884 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

372.82 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENTFULTON SIREN SERVICES98885APCH07/25/2022

42.28 30660-205BIKE PROGRAMGALLS, LLC98886APCH07/25/2022

20,834.75 20590-518SPECIAL RECREATION ASSOC PROGRAM DUESGATEWAY SRA98887APCH07/25/2022

110.95 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENTGBJ SALES, LLC98888APCH07/25/2022

4,500.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICESGHD SERVICES INC.98889APCH07/25/2022

5,476.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEH AND R CONSTRUCTION INC.98890APCH07/25/2022

4,956.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE

5,629.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE

16,061.00 CHECK APCHK 98890 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 4/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
9,700.00 35725-410MAINTENANCEHACKBARTH TRUCK & EQUIPMENT98891APCH07/25/2022

123.75 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESHEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC98892APCH07/25/2022

209.94 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES98893*#APCH07/25/2022

183.08 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

74.76 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

101.93 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

31.75 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

47.90 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT

548.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

264.68 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

234.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

224.91 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT

239.27 35725-410MAINTENANCE

2,160.22 CHECK APCHK 98893 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,517.50 10455-306CONSULTINGHOUSEAL LAVIGNE ASSOCIATES LLC98894APCH07/25/2022

4,674.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEHUNTER ASPHALT PAVING INC 98895*#APCH07/25/2022

120.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSILLINOIS LAW ENFORCEMENT ALARMS 98896APCH07/25/2022

10,000.00 10480-273SELF INSURANCE - DEDUCTIBLEIRMA98897#APCH07/25/2022

850.00 30645-273SELF INSURANCE - DEDUCTIBLE

1,153.86 30645-273SELF INSURANCE - DEDUCTIBLE

12,003.86 CHECK APCHK 98897 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

300.00 30630-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHKING CAR WASH98898APCH07/25/2022

9,875.00 10485-611FURNITURE & OFFICE EQUIPMENTKONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTION98899#APCH07/25/2022

9,875.00 10485-611FURNITURE & OFFICE EQUIPMENT

1,187.31 30630-315COPY SERVICE

33.48 30630-315COPY SERVICE

9,955.00 30680-642COPY MACHINE

9,875.00 30680-642COPY MACHINE

40,800.79 CHECK APCHK 98899 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

94.86 30630-345UNIFORMSLAUREN KASPAR98900APCH07/25/2022



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 5/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

122.09 30630-345UNIFORMSLAURIE SCHMITZ98901APCH07/25/2022

12,060.00 25620-252FINANCIAL SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP98902*#APCH07/25/2022

20,512.80 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEYLAW OFFICES STORINO RAMELLO&DURK98903APCH07/25/2022

10.10 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY

21.65 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY

1.30 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY

330.00 10470-241FEES - SPECIAL ATTORNEY

308.00 10470-242FEES - LABOR COUNSEL

836.00 10490-799CONTINGENCIES

22,019.85 CHECK APCHK 98903 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

300.00 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESMUNICIPAL ELECTRONICS DIVISION L98905APCH07/25/2022

282.70 10466-236NICOR GAS (835 MIDWAY)NICOR GAS98906APCH07/25/2022

6,750.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCENJ RYAN TREE & LANDSCAPE LLC98907APCH07/25/2022

6,450.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

5,550.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

6,450.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

6,000.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

7,050.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

6,600.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

5,250.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

50,100.00 CHECK APCHK 98907 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

200.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELNORTH EAST MULTI REGIONAL TRNG.98908APCH07/25/2022

312.50 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICESNOVOTNY ENGINEERING  98909APCH07/25/2022

409.00 07440-543EXAMS - PHYSICALOCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS98910APCH07/25/2022

6,031.00 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - ITORBIS SOLUTIONS98911APCH07/25/2022

4,610.00 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - IT

10,641.00 CHECK APCHK 98911 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

83,344.68 10485-642VILLAGE HALL SIGNAGEPARVIN-CLAUSS SIGN CO98912APCH07/25/2022



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 6/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
36,270.00 10485-642VILLAGE HALL SIGNAGE

119,614.68 CHECK APCHK 98912 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

211.00 20565-342LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICESRAGS ELECTRIC, INC98913APCH07/25/2022

1,020.00 40820-254PLAN REVIEW - CIVIL ENGINEERRATHS, RATHS & JOHNSON, INC.98914APCH07/25/2022

19.51 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENTRAY O'HERRON CO., INC.98915APCH07/25/2022

699.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

1,040.40 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

860.46 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

699.00 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

1,085.60 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

468.48 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

49.50 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

94.49 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

143.99 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

109.99 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

68.50 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

60.50 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

83.00 30660-205BIKE PROGRAM

5,482.42 CHECK APCHK 98915 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

44.95 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENTRAY O'HERRON CO., INC.98916APCH07/25/2022

435.86 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

79.99 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

124.50 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

27.99 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

119.98 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

363.98 30660-205BIKE PROGRAM

94.50 30660-205BIKE PROGRAM

485.00 30660-205BIKE PROGRAM

144.00 30660-205BIKE PROGRAM

1,920.75 CHECK APCHK 98916 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,292.81 35725-410MAINTENANCEREGIONAL TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO98917APCH07/25/2022

862.47 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICALROBERT HALF98918APCH07/25/2022



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 7/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

1,739.94 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENTRUSSO'S POWER EQUIPMENT98919APCH07/25/2022

430.98 35755-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

2,170.92 CHECK APCHK 98919 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

129.12 30630-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGRUTLEDGE PRINTING CO.98920APCH07/25/2022

4,239.36 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICESAFEBUILT, LLC98921APCH07/25/2022

3,867.50 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICE

8,106.86 CHECK APCHK 98921 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

450.00 20585-523SPECIAL EVENTSSARAH'S PONY RIDES INC98922APCH07/25/2022

65.99 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESSATELLITE PHONE STORE98923#APCH07/25/2022

65.99 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES

131.98 CHECK APCHK 98923 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

19,522.75 35755-281ROUTE 83 BEAUTIFICATIONSEMMER LANDSCAPE98924APCH07/25/2022

20,108.43 35755-281ROUTE 83 BEAUTIFICATION

39,631.18 CHECK APCHK 98924 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

420.00 20570-280BALLFIELD MAINTENANCESPORTSFIELD, INC.98925APCH07/25/2022

5.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGSUBURBAN DOOR CHECK & LOCK SERVI98926APCH07/25/2022

100.00 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICET.P.I.98927APCH07/25/2022

8,505.00 20565-342LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICESTAMELING GRADING98928*#APCH07/25/2022

1,089.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE

9,594.00 CHECK APCHK 98928 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

319.50 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTSTAMELING INDUSTRIES98929*#APCH07/25/2022

267.50 35725-410MAINTENANCETEMPERATURE ENGINEERNG INC 98930*#APCH07/25/2022

3,937.50 35725-413MAINTENANCE - GARAGE

1,887.50 35725-413MAINTENANCE - GARAGE

6,092.50 CHECK APCHK 98930 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 8/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

298.00 07435-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGTHE BLUE LINE98931#APCH07/25/2022

348.00 30630-131PERSONNEL RECRUITMENT

646.00 CHECK APCHK 98931 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,550.00 30630-241FEES - FIELD COURT ATTORNEYTHOMAS J BRESCIA98932APCH07/25/2022

203.80 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSTHOMSON REUTERS - WEST 98933APCH07/25/2022

71.97 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGWESTERN FIRST AID & SAFETY 98934APCH07/25/2022

73.76 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

145.73 CHECK APCHK 98934 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

50.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSWEX HEALTH, INC98935APCH07/25/2022

150.00 00310-814PARK PERMIT FEESYAQUTA MERCHANT98936APCH07/25/2022

648,253.53 Total for fund 01 GENERAL FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 9/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND

308.76 50401-201PHONE - TELEPHONES - 3016001772ACCESS ONE, INC.98859*#APCH07/14/2022

308.34 50401-201PHONE - TELEPHONES - 3016001773

617.10 CHECK APCHK 98859 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

163,827.86 50420-575PURCHASE OF WATERDUPAGE WATER COMMISSION263(E)APCH07/25/2022

5,642.53 50401-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK264(E)*#APCH07/25/2022

24.75 50401-307FEES DUES SUBSCRIPTIONSACI PAYMENTS, INC98862APCH07/25/2022

15.75 50401-307FEES DUES SUBSCRIPTIONS

29.25 50401-307FEES DUES SUBSCRIPTIONS

18.00 50401-307FEES DUES SUBSCRIPTIONS

38.25 50401-307FEES DUES SUBSCRIPTIONS

126.00 CHECK APCHK 98862 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

832.00 50405-245FEES - ENGINEERINGCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE98872*#APCH07/25/2022

624.00 50405-245FEES - ENGINEERING

208.00 50405-245FEES - ENGINEERING

1,664.00 CHECK APCHK 98872 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

7,900.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICESFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC98882*#APCH07/25/2022

9,500.00 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES

17,400.00 CHECK APCHK 98882 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

342.39 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCEHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES98893*#APCH07/25/2022

538.00 50425-474WELLHOUSE REPAIRS & MAIN - WB EXEC PL

880.39 CHECK APCHK 98893 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

7,895.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCHUNTER ASPHALT PAVING INC 98895*#APCH07/25/2022

8,040.00 50401-309FINANCIALS SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP98902*#APCH07/25/2022

138.00 50425-474WELLHOUSE REPAIRS & MAIN - WB EXEC PLMETROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES INC98904APCH07/25/2022

9,070.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICESTAMELING GRADING98928*#APCH07/25/2022



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 10/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND
1,597.00 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES

10,667.00 CHECK APCHK 98928 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

292.32 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICESTAMELING INDUSTRIES98929*#APCH07/25/2022

3,151.13 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES

3,443.45 CHECK APCHK 98929 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

317.50 50425-485REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE-STANDPIPE/PUMPHTEMPERATURE ENGINEERNG INC 98930*#APCH07/25/2022

220,658.83 Total for fund 02 WATER FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 11/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
218,340.89 55600-326COMMUNITY CENTER CONSTRUCTIONE.P. DOYLE & SON, LLC98881APCH07/25/2022

4,850.00 55600-324CONCRETE REPAIRFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC98882*#APCH07/25/2022

223,190.89 Total for fund 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 12/12Page07/22/2022 10:19 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 07/13/2022 - 07/27/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DISTRCT TAX

380.69 15455-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK264(E)*#APCH07/25/2022

380.69 Total for fund 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS 

  '#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT
  '*'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND

1,092,483.94 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE:    
A RESOLUTION APPOINTING ALEX ARTEAGA AS THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DELEGATE TO THE 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

AGENDA NO. 5.d. 

AGENDA DATE: 07/25/22 

STAFF REVIEW:   Alex Arteaga, Asst. to the Village Administrator     SIGNATURE: ___________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney           SIGNATURE: ____________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator             SIGNATURE: _______________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES    NO      N/A 

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS 
ITEM, OTHER HISTORY)  
The Village of Willowbrook is represented on the Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency 
("IRMA") Board of Directors through an appointed delegate and alternate delegate. The IRMA Board 
meets on a quarterly basis to review and discuss relevant risk management related matters affecting 
municipalities. The designated alternate delegate would attend meetings in the event that the primary 
delegate could not. The appointment to serve on the IRMA Board of Directors is made by Resolution 
adopted by the Village Board. 

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.)   
One of the duties assigned to the position of Assistant to the Village Administrator within the 
Administration Department is that of risk management. Therefore, Alex Arteaga will serve as the 
primary delegate to IRMA. The duties of this position were previously performed by Sean Halloran. 
Assistant Village Administrator Halloran will become the designated alternate delegate to IRMA. 

ACTION PROPOSED:    
Adopt the Resolution. 

Return to Agenda



1077073.1 

RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-_____ 

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING ALEX ARTEAGA AS THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK DELEGATE TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK 

MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
__________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook adopted the Contract and By-Laws of the 

Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency by Ordinance and thereby became a member of said 

cooperative; and 

WHEREAS, said contract provides that member units of local government shall, by 

majority vote of its corporate authorities, select one (1) person to represent that body on the Board 

of Directors of said Intergovernmental Agency as the Delegate.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois that Mr. Alex Arteaga, Assistant to the Village 

Administrator of the Village of Willowbrook, is hereby appointed as the Delegate to represent the 

Village of Willowbrook on the Board of Directors of said Intergovernmental Risk Management 

Agency commencing July 26, 2022.   

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Clerk shall serve a certified copy of this 

Resolution on the Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY

ITEM TITLE: 
 AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
AMENDING TITLE 4 OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES, ENTITLED “MUNICIPAL SERVICES”, BY 
ADDING THERETO CHAPTER 8, ENTITLED “DEPUTY 
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT” 

AGENDA NO.       5.e. 

AGENDA DATE: 7/25/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:  Michael Krol, Community Development Director  SIGNATURE:_______________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney                  SIGNATURE: _____________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator   SIGNATURE: _____________________ 

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS 
ITEM, OTHER PERTINENT HISTORY) 

The Community Development Department was created in 2021 under ordinance 21-O-51.  With the 
creation of the office, the duties of the Director of Community Development were created under the same 
ordinance. 
ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, KEY POINTS, 
RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 
Staff is requesting a new position in the Village, the Deputy Director of Community Development.  This is 
a highly professional and responsible position in the department with an emphasis on building code 
knowledge and residential plan review experience. This position is responsible for professional and 
administrative duties related to the daily performance of department operational assignments associated with 
building permit interpretations, building permit applications, residential plan review, and permit tracking and 
follow-up. 
The job duties related to this position include expediting the permit and plan review process and ensuring 
compliance with department policies and procedures, adopted codes, and Village ordinances. Work includes 
extensive public contact, coordination with contractors, architects, residents, and other Village departments. 
This position will interact regularly with the Village’s third-party inspection and plan review consultant and 
engineering consultants. The Deputy will report directly to the Director of Community Development.  Based 
on research from similar open positions of neighboring towns, the starting pay range for this position will be 
$80,000 to $100,000. 
Attached is the formal Village job description for the newly created position of Deputy Director of 
Community Development within the Community Development Department. 

ACTION PROPOSED: 
Pass the ordinance. 

Return to Agenda



1077741.1 

ORDINANCE NO. 22-O-________ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AMENDING TITLE 4 OF THE 
VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES, ENTITLED “MUNICIPAL SERVICES”, BY ADDING 

THERETO CHAPTER 8, ENTITLED “DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT” 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage 

County, Illinois, that Title 4 of the Village Code of Ordinances, as amended, is hereby further amended 

by adding thereto Chapter 8, entitled “Deputy Director of Community Development”, to read as follows: 

SECTION 1: 

“Chapter 8   Deputy Director of Community Development 

4-8-1 OFFICE CREATED:

There is hereby created the full-time employment position of Deputy 
Director of Community Development who shall be appointed by the Village 
Administrator.  

4-8-2 DUTIES:

(A) It shall be the duty of the Deputy Director of Community
Development (Deputy Director) to assist the Director of
Community Development with the activities of the
Department of Community Development, and in the
enforcement of all Village ordinances relating to the
construction, zoning, rezoning and promotion of community
development through planning.  The Deputy Director shall
perform such duties, as may be prescribed by state law and
Village ordinance.  The Deputy Director shall perform such
professional and administrative duties related to the
Department’s operational assignments, including, but not
limited to, building permit applications, building permit
interpretation, residential plan review and tracking.

(B) Additional Duties:

The duties of the Deputy Director of Community
Development shall also include:

(i) Performing residential plan review for a variety of
interior and exterior remodels, additions, decks,



2 

pools, fences, driveways, sheds, windows, doors, etc. 
(ii) Reviewing construction documents to ensure

compliance with state law and local ordinances and
regulations.

(iii) Evaluate engineering, building and/or site design
specifications prepared by architects, engineers, or
owners/owner’s representatives.

(iv) Assist homeowners, designers, and contractors by
providing information and interpretations of building
codes and all adopted codes and, as necessary, to
ensure compliance with applicable codes and
regulations.

(v) Maintain and update Village records and Village
databases.

(vi) Assist with front counter duties, as needed,
scheduling inspections, answering phone calls, and
issuing over the counter permits.

(vii) Communicate with third-party engineering, building
inspectors, and plan review consultants to resolve
field-related code issues and coordinate activities
with other Village departments as necessary, and as
may be directed.

(viii) Resolve issues related to building construction or site
development including, but not limited to, research
of codes, field evaluation, investigation of
alternatives, and proposal of solutions.

(ix) Attend professional seminars, training and meetings,
as required.

(x) Perform inspections as may be directed by the
Director.

(xi) Provide administrative support to the Director of
Community Development, such as special research
projects and assignments.

(xii) Attend Plan Commission and Village Board
meetings, as needed.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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SECTION 2: Any ordinance or portion of any ordinance in conflict with the provisions of this 

ordinance, is hereby repealed solely to the extent of such conflict. 

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon and after its passage and 

approval in the manner provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



Deputy Director of Community Development 
The Village of Willowbrook is looking for a Deputy Director of the Community Development 
Department. This is a highly professional and responsible position in the department with an 
emphasis on building code knowledge and residential plan review experience. This position is 
responsible for professional and administrative duties related to the daily performance of 
department operational assignments associated with building permit interpretations, building 
permit applications, residential plan review, and permit tracking and follow-up.  

This includes expediting the permit and plan review process and ensuring compliance with 
department policies and procedures, adopted codes, and Village ordinances. Work includes 
extensive public contact, coordination with contractors, architects, residents, and other Village 
departments. This position will interact regularly with the Village’s third-party inspection and plan 
review consultant and engineering consultants. The Deputy will report directly to the Director of 
Community Development. 

IDEAL CANDIDATE 
The Village is seeking a strongly organized, communicative, and customer service skilled 
candidate to join its forward-thinking and innovative team. This work requires the ability to 
perform multiple tasks simultaneously while meeting plan review deadlines. The Village has 
identified the following educational achievements, work experience, and professional abilities as 
necessary for the successful candidate: 

• A minimum of 5 to 7 years of experience working in a municipal setting related to
building administration and plan review is desirable. Additionally, permit technician,
inspector, and/or plan review ICC certifications are of benefit to this position.

• Must possess a bachelor’s degree from an accredited college or university in
construction management, architecture, or a substantially similar area.

• Ability to:
o Understand site related documents such as blueprints, plans and sketches.
o Read, learn, interpret and apply work-related ordinances, codes, standards and

regulations.
o Critically analyze and identify plan deficiencies which do not comply with

established laws and standards.
o Maintain necessary records and prepare required reports.
o Analyze and interpret special reports and technical data.
o Establish and maintain effective work relationships with superiors, peers,

associated homeowners.
o Communicate effectively both orally and in writing.

OPPORTUNITIES/RESPONSIBILITIES 
For Fiscal Year 2022-2023, staff has identified several strategic projects and duties that are 
imperative to the Village’s success. The Deputy Director of Community Development will have 
the opportunity to represent the Village of Willowbrook at the Illinois Council of Code 
Administrators (ICCA), International Code Council (ICC), and Suburban Building Official 
Conference (SBOC) meetings and training seminars on the latest in industry standards. This 



position will also monitor ICC building code updates and recommend local amendments to the 
Village adopted building codes. Below is a list of opportunities, responsibilities, and duties that 
will be available for this position: 

• Performing residential plan review for a variety of interior remodels, additions, decks,
pools, fences, driveways, sheds, windows, doors, etc.

• Reviewing construction documents to confirm compliance with State and Local laws
and regulations.

• Evaluate and markup or critique the engineering, building and/or site design and
specifications prepared by professional architects, engineers, or owners/owner's
representatives for development.

• Provide customer service for the department by assisting homeowners, designers,
and contractors by providing information and interpretations of building codes and
regulations, recommend necessary changes to design documents as required to
obtain compliance with applicable codes and regulations.

• Responsible for preparing written correction letters and maintaining and updating
records and database information.

• Assist with front counter duties as needed, scheduling inspections, answering phone
calls, and issuing over the counter permits.

• Communicate with third party engineering, building inspector, and plan review
consultants to resolve field related code issues and coordinate activities with other
Village departments as directed.

• Resolve problems related to building construction or site development which includes
research of codes, field evaluation, investigation of alternatives, and proposal of
solutions.

• Attend professional seminars, training and meetings as required.
• Perform inspections as needed such as residential pre-pours and pavement finals,

sheds, fence, and roof finals.
• Providing administrative support to the Director of Community Development such as

special research projects and assignments.
• Attend Plan Commission and Village Board meetings as needed.

The salary range for this position is $80,000 to $100,000. This position is classified as a full-
time, exempt, non-union position. All applicants must be able to work 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., 
Monday through Friday, and attend Board and Plan Commission meetings after normal 
business hours (as required). The Village provides a comprehensive benefit packaging including 
medical, dental, and life insurance, Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund Pension, ICMA-RC 
retirement plans, paid sick, vacation, holiday time, and more. 

To apply, please email your cover letter and resume to Sean Halloran 
(shalloran@willowbrook.il.us), Assistant Village Administrator.  Applicants must indicate (Deputy 
Director of Community Development) in the subject line of their e-mail.  If you have any 
questions about the position, please contact Sean Halloran, at 835 Midway Drive Willowbrook, 
IL or shalloran@willowbrook.il.us.  

mailto:shalloran@willowbrook.il.us


VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE:  

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF 
AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE 
OF WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS AND DuPAGE METROPOLITAN 
ENFORCEMENT GROUP 

AGENDA NO.      5.f.

AGENDA DATE:  07/25/22 

STAFF REVIEW:   Robert Schaller, Chief of Police              SIGNATURE:___________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney               SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator SIGNATURE: ___________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY PSC:            YES       NO      N/A  

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER HISTORY) 
The DuPage Metropolitan Enforcement Group (DuMEG) was established in 1985 to provide a county-wide 
approach, linking local, county, state, and federal law enforcement agencies together, to combat illicit drug 
trafficking. DuMEG is supervised by a local Policy Board that reports to the Director of the Illinois State Police 
and operates in accordance with the Intergovernmental Drug Law Enforcement Act. The Village of Willowbrook 
has been a participant in DuMEG at varying times since its inception. This Intergovernmental Agreement will re-
establish the Village’s membership in DuMEG. 

Funding for the DuMEG Unit is based upon a set contribution per full-time police office in each community.  In 
addition, some communities assign an officer to DuMEG on a full-time basis.  

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

The Village’s “fair share” contribution to DuMEG for the 2022/2023 fiscal year is $14,040.  This amount 
represents a $520.00 contribution per authorized police officer (27 authorized). 

DuMEG has been an effective organization combating drug trafficking in DuPage County.  With an increase in 
drug involved death investigations, now is an appropriate time to reestablish the Village’s relationship with 
DuMEG.  This collaboration with DuMEG will aid our Investigation Division in their drug involved 
investigations providing additional resources. 

The “fair share” contribution has been budgeted for FY22. 

ACTION PROPOSED:     
Adopt the Resolution and approve the fair share payment of $14,040. 

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO.  22 – R - _________ 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE  
AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF 

AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN  

THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS AND 
DuPAGE METROPOLITAN ENFORCEMENT GROUP 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970 and the Illinois 

Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq., provides for the formation of 

intergovernmental agreements for, among other things, law enforcement Mutual Aid associations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook, Illinois (the “Village”) and the DuPage 

Metropolitan Enforcement Group (“DUMEG”) wish to enter into an intergovernmental agreement 

(the “Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof, 

wherein the Village will reestablish its participation as a member of DUMEG and further authorize 

the Village’s payment of an annual “Fair Share” contribution to DUMEG in the sum of Fourteen 

Thousand Forty and 00/100ths Dollars ($14,040.00); and 

WHEREAS, in the opinion of a majority of the corporate authorities of the Village, it is 

advisable, necessary and in the public interest that the Village enter into the Agreement with 

DUMEG and to approve the Village’s annual “Fair Share” contribution in the sum of Fourteen 

Thousand Forty and 00/100ths Dollars ($14,040.00).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The foregoing preambles are hereby incorporated as if fully recited herein. 
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SECTION 2: The corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook hereby determine 

that it is advisable, necessary and in the best interest of the Village to enter into and do hereby 

approve that certain Intergovernmental Agreement with DUMEG.  

SECTION 3: An annual “Fair Share” contribution to DUMEG in the sum of Fourteen 

Thousand Forty and 00/100ths Dollars ($14,040.00), is hereby approved.  

SECTION 4: The Village Police Chief shall be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute, on behalf of the Village, the Intergovernmental Agreement, in substantially the same form 

as attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 5: The Village’s Chief of Police is hereby authorized and direct to execute any 

and all necessary forms or other supplemental documents related to the Agreement. 

SECTION 6: This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in 

accordance with law. 

ADOPTED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022, by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk
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Exhibit “A” 
Intergovernmental Agreement 

By and between 
The Village of Willowbrook and 

DuPage Metropolitan Enforcement Group (“DUMEG”) 



Page 1  Amended 05/01/2021 

AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING 
THE DUPAGE METROPOLITAN ENFORCEMENT GROUP (DUMEG) 

I. PURPOSE:

In order to combat the multi-jurisdictional illegal trafficking of narcotics, controlled
substances and dangerous drugs, the undersigned law enforcement agencies hereby agree
to pool and integrate law enforcement resources and personnel for the DuPage
Metropolitan Enforcement Group (hereafter referred to as DUMEG) to coordinate the
enforcement of drug and gang laws without regard to jurisdictional boundaries and to
cooperate with State and Federal enforcement groups.

II. AUTHORITY:

This agreement is entered into by the undersigned pursuant to the provisions of Article
VII, Section 10, of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois; the “Intergovernmental
Cooperation Act”, Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 5, Section 220 (1975); and the
“Intergovernmental Drug Laws Enforcement Act”, Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter
30, Section 715 (1992).

III. ORGANIZATION:

A. Policy Board

The undersigned agree that effective use of its personnel, in the enforcement of drug and 
gang laws, requires that a Policy Board shall be established.  The DUMEG Policy Board 
shall be composed of an elected public official, or his/her designee, and chief law 
enforcement officer, or his/her designee, from each participating law enforcement 
agency. In the case of a unit of local government which is a county, the unit shall be 
represented by the Sheriff and the State’s Attorney or their respective designee.  A local 
unit of government may authorize the transfer of municipal funds to DUMEG in lieu of 
providing personnel to participate in the program.  In the case of a unit of local 
government which is a county, the Sheriff and State’s Attorney may authorize the transfer 
of county funds previously appropriated by the county board to their respective offices to 
DUMEG in lieu of providing personnel to participate in the program.  The Policy Board 
shall supervise and oversee the operations of DUMEG, and make such reports to the 
Director of the Illinois State Police as that Department may require.  In accordance with 
the expressed legislative intent in the “Intergovernmental Drug Law Enforcement Act”, 
the Policy Board shall determine that DUMEG operations are limited exclusively to 
enforcement of drug and streetgang related laws of this State, sister States or of the 
United States.  
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B. Executive Committee 
 

The Executive Committee of the Policy Board shall be comprised of the Director of 
DUMEG, Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Fiscal Officer or his/her designee and two elected 
participating Law Enforcement agencies contributing personnel and two elected 
participating Law Enforcement agencies contributing financially to DUMEG. The 
Executive Committee shall be vested with the authority to act on behalf of the Policy  
Board when an emergency or other situation makes it impossible or impractical for the 
Policy Board to act.  The Executive Committee shall also make any decisions required of 
the Policy Board during the interim period between Policy Board meetings. 

 
C. Fiscal Officer 

 
An elected official of a participating unit of local government shall be designated Fiscal 
Officer for DUMEG upon appointment of the Policy Board.  The Fiscal Officer shall 
function as the sole Fiscal Officer for all participating agencies in DUMEG.  The Fiscal 
Officer shall receive and disburse grant funds for the operation of DUMEG, but at no 
time shall consider the contribution of manpower or personnel from the Illinois State 
Police as a basis for the 50 percent matching grant from the State for the total operating 
budget from DUMEG.  The Director of the Illinois State Police shall monitor DUMEG 
and determine its eligibility to receive State funding.  Personnel salaries, the cost of 
purchasing vehicles and equipment contributed by participating units shall be considered 
in determining the amount of State contribution under the grant.  

 
D. Operating Director 

 
The Policy Board shall designate by majority vote an Operating Director who shall be 
responsible for the daily operations of DUMEG.  The Operating Director shall report and 
be accountable to the DUMEG Policy Board.   

 
IV. OPERATIONS: 
 

A. Each participating unit of local government may contribute to DUMEG, 
personnel, equipment, or cash as directed by the Policy Board.  In the case of a 
unit of local government which is a county, the contribution shall be made by the 
Sheriff and the State’s Attorney respectively. 

 
B. It is expressly understood by and between the parties that the police power of each 

member of DUMEG is extended to all officers of DUMEG operating pursuant to 
the terms of this agreement as provided for in Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 
5, Section 220 (1983). 
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C. Sworn law enforcement officers recommended by the Policy Board and appointed
as Inspectors shall continue to be employees of the participating units and shall be
compensated by the units in accordance with their regular procedures and subject
to the rules and regulations of the parent agencies, as well as those established by
the Policy Board of DUMEG.

D. Personnel contributed by participating units who are not sworn law enforcement
officers shall continue to be regular employees of the participating units and shall
be compensated in accordance with the participating units’ regular procedures.

E. Personnel employed by DUMEG who are not sworn law enforcement officers
shall be subject to the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to the terms of
this agreement and such other regulations which may be promulgated by DUMEG
or the Illinois State Police.

F. Each unit of local government, Sheriff or State’s Attorney, providing personnel to
DUMEG shall provide gasoline for one (1) vehicle per officer assigned to
DUMEG.

G. Each participating law enforcement group shall retain disciplinary authority and
jurisdiction over their sworn and non-sworn personnel.

V. FISCAL YEAR:

The Fiscal year of DUMEG shall commence on July 1 and terminate on June 30 of each
calendar year.

VI. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY:

The undersigned participating units of local government, Sheriff or State’s Attorney are
Equal Opportunity Employers and agree to subscribe to and comply with any and all
laws, rules and regulations pertaining to Equal Opportunity, and further agree to abide by
the rules and regulations of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC)
and the Illinois Human Rights Commission.

VII. AMENDMENT:

This agreement may be amended at any time by written approval of all participants
named herein.

Any subsequent changes or amendments to this agreement are binding upon all
participants named herein.
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VIII. CANCELLATION:

This agreement may be canceled at any time by written agreement of a majority of all
participating governmental units herein named.  In the event of such cancellation of this
agreement, all equipment or materials purchased with State funds shall revert to the
Illinois State Police.  Any personal property contributed by an individual member shall
remain the property of that member.  Individual members may withdraw from this
Agreement sixty (60) days subsequent to presenting the Policy Board with a written
declaration of its intention to withdraw from this agreement.  The initial participants to
this agreement are required to supply their agreed contributions for a period of time not to
exceed the statutory fiscal year of the unit’s authority to budget or appropriate funds.

IX. RADIO-MAINTENANCE:

DUMEG agrees to maintain all automobile radios assigned to DUMEG cars.

X. VEHICLES:

The Operating Director shall at the earliest feasible time, purchase vehicles as needed and
release to the participating member any vehicle contributed by that member, as well as be
responsible to fulfilling fleet needs through purchase, use of forfeited vehicles, etc., as
regulated.

XI. INSURANCE:

The Operating Director shall obtain liability insurance for the benefit of DUMEG,
participating local governments, representatives thereof serving in any capacity in
DUMEG, and sworn personnel to DUMEG.  Such insurance and indemnification
coverage shall be in such an amount as decided by the DUMEG Policy Board but not less
than $1,000,000.  DUMEG shall acquire and maintain insurance in excess of $1,000,000
for combined single limit liability for personal injury, bodily injury, property damage,
and any violation of rights guaranteed by the Constitution of the United States, any award
of attorney’s fees, costs, and specific civil rights endorsement covering claims arising
under 42 U.S.C., Section’s 1981, 1983, 1985, and 1988.

XII. CONTRIBUTIONS:

A. Personnel and Equipment

The following law enforcement agencies whose respective units of government are 
signatories of this agreement shall contribute sworn law enforcement officers in the 
numbers specified: 

1. Addison Police Department 1 
2. Aurora Police Department 1 
3. Bartlett Police Department
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4. Bensenville Police Department
5. Bloomingdale Police Department 1 
6. Bolingbrook Police Department
7. Burr Ridge Police Department
8. Carol Stream Police Department 1 
9. Clarendon Hills Police Department
10. College of DuPage
11. Darien Police Department
12. Downers Grove Police Department 1 
13. DuPage County Forest Preserve
14. DuPage County State’s Attorney 1 
15. DuPage County Sheriff’s Office
16. Elk Grove Village Police Department
17. Elmhurst Police Department
18. Glendale Heights Police Department 1 
19. Glen Ellyn Police Department
20. Hanover Park Police Department
21. Hinsdale Police Department
22. Itasca Police Department
23. Lisle Police Department
24. Lombard Police Department 1 
25. Naperville Police Department
26. Oak Brook Police Department
27. Oakbrook Terrace Police Department
28. Roselle Police Department
29. Villa Park Police Department
30. Warrenville Police Department
31. Wayne Police Department
32. West Chicago Police Department
33. Western Springs Police Department
34. Westmont Police Department
35. Wheaton Police Department 1 
36. Willowbrook Police Department
37. Winfield Police Department
38. Wood Dale Police Department 1 
39. Woodridge Police Department 1 
40. Illinois State Police 2  

B. Financial

Those law enforcement agencies whose respective units have elected to authorize the 
transfer of county or municipal funds to DUMEG in lieu of providing personnel.  To 
participate in this agreement these law enforcement agencies will provide fair share 
funding at the rate of five hundred twenty dollars ($520.00) per sworn officer per 
DUMEG fiscal year, or as amended by the Policy Board. 
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1. Addison Police Department
2. Aurora Police Department
3. Bartlett Police Department
4. Bensenville Police Department X 
5. Bloomingdale Police Department
6. Bolingbrook Police Department
7. Burr Ridge Police Department X 
8. Carol Stream Police Department
9. Clarendon Hills Police Department X 
10. College of DuPage
11. Darien Police Department X 
12. Downers Grove Police Department
13. DuPage County Forest Preserve
14. DuPage County State’s Attorney
15. DuPage County Sheriff’s Office
16. Elk Grove Village Police Department
17. Elmhurst Police Department
18. Glendale Heights Police Department
19. Glen Ellyn Police Department X 
20. Hanover Park Police Department
21. Hinsdale Police Department X 
22. Itasca Police Department X 
23. Lisle Police Department X 
24. Lombard Police Department
25. Naperville Police Department
26. Oak Brook Police Department X 
27. Oakbrook Terrace Police Department
28. Roselle Police Department X 
29. Villa Park Police Department X 
30. Warrenville Police Department
31. Wayne Police Department
32. West Chicago Police Department
33. Western Springs Police Department X 
34. Westmont Police Department X 
35. Wheaton Police Department
36. Willowbrook Police Department X 
37. Winfield Police Department X 
38. Wood Dale Police Department
39. Woodridge Police Department
40. Illinois State Police
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XIII. EFFECTIVE DATE:

This agreement shall become effective when subscribed by two (2) or more participating 
units of government.  This agreement shall be in full force and effective upon its passage 
and approval in accordance with law. 

______________________________________ 
Chairman Timothy P. Hayden 
Addison Police Department 

______________________________________ 
Director Jose Y. Chairez 
DuPage MEG 

______________________________________ 
Chief Robert Schaller 
Willowbrook Police Department 

__________________ 
Date 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 
ITEM TITLE:    
AN ORDINANCE WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING, 
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO 
(2) FORD EXPLORERS, WITH TRADE-IN(S)

AGENDA NO.  5.g. 

AGENDA DATE: 7/25/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:   Sean Halloran, Assistant Village Administrator SIGNATURE:___________________  
LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney                          SIGNATURE: ___________________

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator            SIGNATURE: ___________________

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER HISTORY)  
The Village Administrator’s Office and the Police Department are requesting to purchase a new Ford Explorer 
for each department for administrative use. Previously the Building Official and former Village Administrator 
received vehicles (Ford F150 and Ford Explorer) as part of their employment agreements.  Staff is recommending 
the purchase of two vehicles from Willowbrook Ford after a review of surrounding dealerships. Typically, staff 
prefers to procure vehicles from the state bid, Suburban Purchasing Coop or Sourcewell. Unfortunately, due to 
inventory shortages that are related to supply chain issues, the administrative vehicles available are either not 
available or not appropriate for Willowbrook.  

Below is a comparison of similar vehicles and prices: 

Group Vehicle Cost 
Suburban Purchasing Coop (DMMC) Chevy Electric Bolt Hatchback $28,875 
Sourcewell No Administrative Vehicles N/A 
Willowbrook Ford Ford Explorer $48,013* 
Jack Phelan Chrysler Dodge Jeep No available Durangos N/A 
Zeigler Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram Dodge Durango $57,930 
Hawk Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram Dodge Durango $50,400 

*Staff expects the costs to be significantly lower based on three trade-in vehicles.

Return to Agenda



Below are the final costs with the trade-in: 

Vehicle #2 
Trade-In/Purchase Vehicle Cost 

Purchase 2022 Ford Explorer $47,983 
Trade-In 2016 Interceptor -$6,000 
Trade-In 2016 Interceptor -$6,000 

FINAL PRICE $34.483 

Vehicle #1 
Trade-In/Purchase Vehicle Cost 

Purchase 2022 Ford Explorer $46,513 
Trade-In 2016 Interceptor -$5,500 

FINAL PRICE $41,013 

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.)    
Village staff was able to obtain Government Pricing from Willowbrook Ford for two Ford Explorers. 

ACTION PROPOSED:     Pass the Ordinance. 
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ORDINANCE NO. 22-O-________ 

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING, APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) FORD EXPLORERS, WITH TRADE-

IN(S) 
________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Village Police Department solicited a proposal from the 

WILLOWBROOK FORD for the purchase of two (2) FORD EXPLORERS motor vehicles at a 

cost of $75,496 and  

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook have determined that 

it is in the best interest of the Village that competitive bidding be waived with respect to the 

purchase of TWO (2) FORD EXPLORER motor vehicles.  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:  

SECTION 1: The competitive bidding process for the purchase of TWO (2) FORD 

EXPLORER motor vehicles, be and is hereby waived.    

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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SECTION 2: The Village Administrator of the Village of Willowbrook be and is hereby 

authorized and directed, to execute, on behalf of the Village, a purchase order for FORD 

EXPLORER motor vehicles from WILLOWBROOK FORD at a total cost not to exceed $75,496. 

A copy of said purchase order and accessory equipment list is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and 

made a part hereof. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 



Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.

Prepared for: Sean Halloran
Village of Willowbrook
Prepared by: MARCUS WILLIAMS
07/20/2022 Willowbrook Ford, Inc. | 7301 S Kingery Hwy Willowbrook Illinois | 605275581

2022 Explorer 4dr 4x4 XLT (K8D)

Price Level: 260 | Stock No: NT72855 | VIN: 1FMSK8DHXNGB72855 | Quote ID: 71920221

Pricing Summary - Single Vehicle

MSRP

Vehicle Pricing

Base Vehicle Price $40,320.00

Options $5,373.00

Colors $795.00

Upfitting $0.00

Fleet Discount $0.00

Fuel Charge $0.00

Destination Charge $1,495.00

Subtotal $47,983.00

Pre-Tax Adjustments

Description MSRP

Government Pricing Rebate -$1,500.00

Subtotal $46,483.00

Post-Tax Adjustments

Description MSRP

2016 Interceptor vin#72735 -$6,000.00

2016 Interceptor vin#72737 -$6,000.00

Subtotal $34,483.00

Total $34,483.00

Customer Signature Acceptance Date

21



Prices and content availability as shown are subject to change and should be treated as estimates only. Actual base vehicle, package and option pricing

may vary from this estimate because of special local pricing, availability or pricing adjustments not reflected in the dealer’s computer system. See

salesperson for the most current information.

Prepared for: Sean Halloran
Village of Willowbrook
Prepared by: MARCUS WILLIAMS
07/20/2022 Willowbrook Ford, Inc. | 7301 S Kingery Hwy Willowbrook Illinois | 605275581

2022 Explorer 4dr 4x4 XLT (K8D)

Price Level: 225 | Stock No: NT04268 | VIN: 1FMSK8DH0NGA04268 | Quote ID: 7192022

Pricing Summary - Single Vehicle

MSRP

Vehicle Pricing

Base Vehicle Price $37,745.00

Options $8,478.00

Colors $495.00

Upfitting $0.00

Fleet Discount $0.00

Fuel Charge $0.00

Destination Charge $1,295.00

Subtotal $48,013.00

Pre-Tax Adjustments

Description MSRP

Government Pricing Rebate -$1,500.00

Subtotal $46,513.00

Post-Tax Adjustments

Description MSRP

2014 Ford Explorer XLT vin# 26002 -$5,500.00

Subtotal $41,013.00

Total $41,013.00

Customer Signature Acceptance Date

21



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY

 ITEM TITLE 
 A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF FURNITURE 
FOR THE WILLOWBROOK VILLAGE HALL 

AGENDA NO.    5.h. 

AGENDA DATE: 
7/25/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:  Andrew Passero, Public Works Foreman  SIGNATURE: _______________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney                 SIGNATURE: _______________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator    SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A  

Village staff is seeking approval to purchase office furniture, storage and a workstation for the police 
department and Village Hall. The police department needs an additional detective workstation, 
investigation office storage cabinets, lobby display storage and lateral file cabinets for the Chief’s office. 

The Village Hall needs two additional conference tables. Rieke Office Interiors has been the furniture 
supplier since the renovations took place at the Village Hall. Rieke has provided three separate proposals 
for the two buildings with a total cost not to exceed $28,550. This cost does include the installation of the 
furniture.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
Staff recommends purchasing the furniture from Rieke Office Interiors. 

ACTION PROPOSED: 

Adopt the resolution  

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-____ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF FURNITURE FOR THE 
WILLOWBROOK VILLAGE HALL 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, 

DuPage County, Illinois, that the certain proposal for the purchase of furniture, at a cost not to 

exceed $28,550, is hereby approved.  A copy of said proposal and description of said furniture is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and made a part hereof.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Administrator is directed to execute said 

proposal on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook.  

This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval in accordance 

with law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 



WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT
7760 QUINCY ST.
WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527
(630)325-2808

WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT
7760 QUINCY ST.
WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527
(630)325-2808

 Item Part UMQuantity Description
Price Extension

 Quote No.    Cust No S/M  Your Referenced Inquiry  Delivery Promise F.O.B. Expiration

SHIP TO:

ATTN: ATTN:

QUOTATION

TO:

12/13/20210066529 WIL017 LB1 OUR DOCK

$

Date

$

1.00 12,010.00BX LOBBY DISPLAY STORAGE 12,010.00001 MCUSTOM

5.00 985.00BX INVESTIGATOR STORAGE 4,925.00002 MCABINETRY

1.00 1,505.00EA DETECTIVE STATION 1,505.00003 MWORKSTATION

1.00 1,985.00EA OUTSIDE INSTALLATION 1,985.00004 OUTSIDE INSTALLATION

UNION INSTALLATION

DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS

MONDAY - FRIDAY

7:00AM - 4:OOPM

WITH USE OF ELEVATOR, DOCK AND

ELECTRICITY

DOES NOT INCLUDE CHARGE FOR

DUMPSTER, IF ONE IS REQUIRED

Total for Quote  $ 20,425.00

Page: By:___________________________________1

ROI MAKES EVERY EFFORT TO MAINTAIN CORRECT PRICING.  HOWEVER, DUE TO THE EVER-CHANGING TARIFFS,

PRICING ON NEW PRODUCT MAY CHANGE BETWEEN THE INITIAL QUOTE AND ORDER PLACEMENT.

LEASIING OPTIONS AVAILABLE, ASK FOR ACCOUNT REP FOR MORE INFORMATION

\\ROI-GS01\APPS\INFISY\BUSINT\ER_QuoteFormLaser.rpt



Terms & Conditions Agreement
 COMPANY: WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT  
 QUOTE: 66529   DATE: 7/19/2022  
 TOTAL AMOUNT OF QUOTE: $20,425.00  
The following conditions must be satisfied prior to order processing or scheduling the project installation:

• A 50% down payment is required at the time of signing.
NOTE:  ALL ORDERS UNDER $5,000.00 MUST BE PAID IN FULL PRIOR TO ORDER PROCESSING.

• The official installation date cannot be confirmed until all project revisions are finalized and signed off on.
• Signed/Dated Quote and Terms & Conditions documents.
• Any approved custom drawings including signatures on each page.
• Final color and finish selections.
• Final measurements are from drywall.  The official installation date is established once final field.

measurements are completed.  Installation is a minimum 4 weeks from date of final field measurement.
• Rieke Office Interiors is not responsible for irregularities, or abnormalities, in structural attributes that prevent

symmetrical installation of our products.  Changes, repairs or adjustments may result in new charges and are the
sole responsibility of the client.

FULL PAYMENT OF OUTSTANDING BALANCE DUE ON DAY OF DELIVERY
• 30-day past due balances are subject to a 1.5% monthly finance charge.

Any items that require correction will be promptly addressed under the terms of: 
Rieke Office Interiors Product Warranty 

(All ROI-manufactured product installed by our installers carries a lifetime warranty, exclusive of normal wear and tear). 

Further Terms and Conditions 
1. All scheduling changes must be made a minimum of 48 hours in advance of scheduled delivery time or additional delivery

charges will apply.   An email reminder is sent approximately one week prior to the project installation appointment.
2. If, upon arrival to customer site, we cannot perform the installation due to site circumstances or the installation is delayed due to

site circumstances, additional delivery and installation charges will apply.
3. All costs (labor & material) incurred due to cancellation of client order(s) are billable and solely the client’s responsibility.
4. Unless otherwise stated, price is based on one (1) complete one-time installation -- phasing will involve additional charges.
5. Pricing is based on non-union installation performed during non-overtime hours (Monday-Friday 7:00 a.m.- 4:00 p.m.), with

free use of lifts and elevators.  If an elevator is not available at the time of the scheduled installation, delivery may be
postponed and additional delivery and installation charges WILL be charged to the client (see #2).

6. All custom-order product manufactured/purchased according to Client’s project specifications is FINAL WHEN ORDERED
and is NON-RETURNABLE.  The Client will be charged in full for custom-order product even if an order is cancelled prior
to installation.

7. All electrical to be handled by a Certified Electrician.  All electrical connections must be complete and work area free from any trade
activity.

8. Unloading and installation areas must be clean and clear.
9. All work requested of ROI installers (other than stated in client quote) will be quoted and charged separately.
10. A Certificate of Insurance is available upon request for coverage of product delivery and installation.  When riders or additional

coverages are required, all charges are a client responsibility.
11. All permits required are a client responsibility.
12. For any back-ordered items, client may withhold final payment pertaining only to those specific items until such items are delivered.
13. A Sale changed to a Lease after the order is placed will result in a $100.00 processing fee.

*Photo Release
I hereby irrevocably authorize Rieke Office Interiors to copyright, publish, reproduce, exhibit, transmit, broadcast, televise, digitize, display, otherwise use,
and permit others to use all images of purchased office furnishings, logos, and design components, in any manner, form, or format, whatsoever now or
hereinafter created, including on the internet, and for any purpose, including, but not limited to, advertising or promotion of Rieke Office Interior products and
services, without further consent from or payment to me.

Accepted by Client: X______________________________________ Date: ______________________ 
      (Authorized Company representative) 

Please Print Name:  _____________________________________________________________ 

This signed “Terms & Conditions” indicates acceptance of the above-referenced quote and ALL terms & conditions as written. 

RIEKE OFFICE INTERIORS IS A GREEN COMPANY  ALL INVOICES AND DOCUMENTS CAN BE SUPPLIED VIA EMAIL 
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VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
835 MIDWAY DR.
WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527
(630)323-8215 Fax:  (630)323-0787

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
835 MIDWAY DR.
WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527
(630)323-8215   Fax:  (630)323-0787

 Item Part UMQuantity Description
Price Extension

 Quote No.    Cust No S/M  Your Referenced Inquiry  Delivery Promise F.O.B. Expiration

SHIP TO:

ATTN: ATTN:

QUOTATION

TO:

7/18/2022

TIM HALIK TIM HALIK

0067638 VIL051 LB1 OUR DOCK

$

Date

$

1.00 1,930.00EA CONFERENCE TABLE 96"X48" 1,930.00001 MTABLE

1.00 380.00EA ROUND CONFERENCE 36"D 380.00002 MTABLE

1.00 485.00EA OUTSIDE INSTALLATION 485.00003 OUTSIDE INSTALLATION

UNION INSTALLATION

DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS

MONDAY - FRIDAY

7:00AM - 4:OOPM

WITH USE OF ELEVATOR, DOCK AND

ELECTRICITY

DOES NOT INCLUDE CHARGE FOR

DUMPSTER, IF ONE IS REQUIRED

Total for Quote  $ 2,795.00

Page: By:___________________________________1

ROI MAKES EVERY EFFORT TO MAINTAIN CORRECT PRICING.  HOWEVER, DUE TO THE EVER-CHANGING TARIFFS,

PRICING ON NEW PRODUCT MAY CHANGE BETWEEN THE INITIAL QUOTE AND ORDER PLACEMENT.

LEASIING OPTIONS AVAILABLE, ASK FOR ACCOUNT REP FOR MORE INFORMATION

\\ROI-GS01\APPS\INFISY\BUSINT\ER_QuoteFormLaser.rpt



Terms & Conditions Agreement
   
   
    

  The following conditions must be satisfied prior to order processing or scheduling the project installation: 

 A 50% down payment is required at the time of signing.
NOTE:  ALL ORDERS UNDER $5,000.00 MUST BE PAID IN FULL PRIOR TO ORDER PROCESSING.

 The official installation date cannot be confirmed until all project revisions are finalized and signed off on.
 Signed/Dated Quote and Terms & Conditions documents.
 Any approved custom drawings including signatures on each page.

 Final color and finish selections.
 Final measurements are from drywall.  The official installation date is established once final field

measurements are completed.  Installation is a minimum 4 weeks from date of final field measurement.
 Rieke Office Interiors is not responsible for irregularities, or abnormalities, in structural attributes that prevent

symmetrical installation of our products.  Changes, repairs or adjustments may result in new charges and are the
sole responsibility of the client.

FULL PAYMENT OF OUTSTANDING BALANCE DUE ON DAY OF PROJECT INSTALLATION.
Payment arrangements to be made with your Account Manager, or ROI Accounts Receivable, in advance of installation completion. 

*30 day past due balances are subject to a 1.5% monthly finance charge.
Any items that require correction will be promptly addressed under the terms of: 

Rieke Office Interiors Product Warranty 
(All ROI-manufactured product installed by our installers carries a lifetime warranty, exclusive of normal wear and tear). 

Further Terms and Conditions 
1. All client changes to agreed delivery and installation dates which occur 48 hours after the project appointment confirmation

will result in extra delivery & installation charges.   Final payment remains due on the original project installation date.
2. All scheduling changes must be made a minimum of 48 hours in advance of scheduled delivery time.   An email

reminder is sent approximately one week prior to the project installation appointment.  If client is not READY (for any
reason), product delivery and installation charges will be substantially increased to reimburse all  ROI labor and
delivery costs incurred.

3. All costs (labor & material) incurred due to cancellation of client order(s) are billable and solely  the client’s responsibility.
4. Unless otherwise stated, price is based on (1) one complete one-time installation -- phasing will involve additional charges.
5. Pricing is based on non-union installation performed during non-overtime hours (Monday-Friday  7:00 a.m.- 4:00 p.m.), with

free use of lifts and elevators.  If an elevator is not available at the time of the scheduled installation, delivery may be
postponed and additional delivery and installation charges WILL be charged to the client (see #1).

6. All custom-order product manufactured/purchased according to client’s project specifications is NON-RETURNABLE.
7. All electrical to be handled by a Certified Electrician.  All connections must be complete and work area free from any trade activity.
8. Unloading and installation areas must be clean and clear.
9. All work requested of ROI installers (other than stated in client quote) will be quoted and charged separately.
10. A Certificate of Insurance is available upon request  for coverage of product delivery and installation.  When riders or additional

coverages are required, all charges are a client responsibility.
11. All permits required are a client responsibility.
12. A Sale changed to a Lease after the order is placed will result in a $100.00 processing fee.

*Photo Release
I hereby irrevocably authorize Rieke Office Interiors to copyright, publish, reproduce, exhibit, transmit, broadcast, televise, digitize, display, otherwise use,
and permit others to use all images of purchased office furnishings, logos, and design components, in any manner, form, or format, whatsoever now or
hereinafter created, including on the internet, and for any purpose, including, but not limited to, advertising or promotion of Rieke Office Interior products and
services, without further consent from or payment to me.

 APPROVE: ________________________    DISAPPROVE: ________________________ 

Accepted by Client: ________________________________________  Date: ______________________ 
      (Signature indicates you are an authorized Company representative) 

Please Print Name:  _____________________________________________________________ 

This signed “Terms & Conditions” indicates acceptance of the above-referenced quote and ALL terms & conditions as written. 

RIEKE OFFICE INTERIORS IS A GREEN COMPANY     ALL INVOICES AND DOCUMENTS CAN BE SUPPLIED VIA EMAIL 

COMPANY: VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF QUOTE: $2,795.00
DATE: 7/19/2022 QUOTE: 67638 
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VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
CONFERENCE TABLE

* CATAPULT SERIES *
SURFACES: ESPRESSO
EDGE DETAIL: VINYL EDGE TO MATCH
BASE: ESPRESSO

PLAN VIEW

3D VIEW

RIEKE OFFICE INTERIORS | 2022 - FEBRUARY - VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
CLIENT SIGNATURE:
X____________________

29" H

(CHAIRS NOT INCLUDED)

ELECTRICAL ACCESS DOOR AT BASE

COMPLETE POWER/DATA CHECKLIST
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* CATAPULT SERIES *
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PLAN VIEW

3D VIEW

RIEKE OFFICE INTERIORS | 2022 - FEBRUARY - VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
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ROI Power & Data
Checklist

Power

RIEKE OFFICE INTERIORS | 2000 FOX LANE | ELGIN IL 60123www.rieke.com

Qty.________

Single USB
Dual USB

USB – Type A+C
Qty.________

HDMI
Qty.________

VGA
Qty.________

RJ11- Phone

CAT5 – Data 

CAT5e - Data

CAT6 – Data 

ROOM________

Qty.________

GIVE TO I.T.

Cord Length 
72” or 120” (Circle One)
108” (Chicago Code)
Custom Lengths upon request 

USB – Type C
Qty.________

FINISH________



WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT
7760 QUINCY ST.
WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527
(630)325-2808

WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT
7760 QUINCY ST.
WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527
(630)325-2808

 Item Part UMQuantity Description
Price Extension

 Quote No.    Cust No S/M  Your Referenced Inquiry  Delivery Promise F.O.B. Expiration

SHIP TO:

ATTN: ATTN:

QUOTATION

TO:

7/18/2022

CHIEF MARK SHELTON

0067639 WIL017 LB1 OUR DOCK

$

Date

$

6.00 740.00EA LATERAL FILES 4,440.00001 MSTORAGE

1.00 890.00EA OUTSIDE INSTALLATION 890.00002 OUTSIDE INSTALLATION

UNION INSTALLATION

DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS

MONDAY - FRIDAY

7:00AM - 4:OOPM

WITH USE OF ELEVATOR, DOCK AND

ELECTRICITY

DOES NOT INCLUDE CHARGE FOR

DUMPSTER, IF ONE IS REQUIRED

Total for Quote  $ 5,330.00

Page: By:___________________________________1

ROI MAKES EVERY EFFORT TO MAINTAIN CORRECT PRICING.  HOWEVER, DUE TO THE EVER-CHANGING TARIFFS,

PRICING ON NEW PRODUCT MAY CHANGE BETWEEN THE INITIAL QUOTE AND ORDER PLACEMENT.

LEASIING OPTIONS AVAILABLE, ASK FOR ACCOUNT REP FOR MORE INFORMATION

\\ROI-GS01\APPS\INFISY\BUSINT\ER_QuoteFormLaser.rpt



 Terms & Conditions Agreement 
    
          
    
   
  The following conditions must be satisfied prior to order processing or scheduling the project installation: 

 A 50% down payment is required at the time of signing. 
NOTE:  ALL ORDERS UNDER $5,000.00 MUST BE PAID IN FULL PRIOR TO ORDER PROCESSING. 

 The official installation date cannot be confirmed until all project revisions are finalized and signed off on. 
 Signed/Dated Quote and Terms & Conditions documents. 
 Any approved custom drawings including signatures on each page. 
 Final color and finish selections. 
 Final measurements are from drywall.  The official installation date is established once final field 

measurements are completed.  Installation is a minimum 4 weeks from date of final field measurement. 
 Rieke Office Interiors is not responsible for irregularities, or abnormalities, in structural attributes that prevent 

symmetrical installation of our products.  Changes, repairs or adjustments may result in new charges and are the 
sole responsibility of the client. 
 
FULL PAYMENT OF OUTSTANDING BALANCE DUE ON DAY OF PROJECT INSTALLATION. 

Payment arrangements to be made with your Account Manager, or ROI Accounts Receivable, in advance of installation completion. 
*30 day past due balances are subject to a 1.5% monthly finance charge. 

Any items that require correction will be promptly addressed under the terms of: 
Rieke Office Interiors Product Warranty 

(All ROI-manufactured product installed by our installers carries a lifetime warranty, exclusive of normal wear and tear). 
                                                                    

Further Terms and Conditions 
 

1. All client changes to agreed delivery and installation dates which occur 48 hours after the project appointment confirmation 
            will result in extra delivery & installation charges.   Final payment remains due on the original project installation date. 

2. All scheduling changes must be made a minimum of 48 hours in advance of scheduled delivery time.   An email 
            reminder is sent approximately one week prior to the project installation appointment.  If client is not READY (for any 
            reason), product delivery and installation charges will be substantially increased to reimburse all  ROI labor and 
            delivery costs incurred. 

3. All costs (labor & material) incurred due to cancellation of client order(s) are billable and solely  the client’s responsibility. 
4. Unless otherwise stated, price is based on (1) one complete one-time installation -- phasing will involve additional charges. 
5. Pricing is based on non-union installation performed during non-overtime hours (Monday-Friday  7:00 a.m.- 4:00 p.m.), with 

             free use of lifts and elevators.  If an elevator is not available at the time of the scheduled installation, delivery may be 
             postponed and additional delivery and installation charges WILL be charged to the client (see #1). 

6. All custom-order product manufactured/purchased according to client’s project specifications is NON-RETURNABLE. 
7. All electrical to be handled by a Certified Electrician.  All connections must be complete and work area free from any trade activity. 
8. Unloading and installation areas must be clean and clear. 
9. All work requested of ROI installers (other than stated in client quote) will be quoted and charged separately. 
10. A Certificate of Insurance is available upon request  for coverage of product delivery and installation.  When riders or additional 

coverages are required, all charges are a client responsibility. 
11. All permits required are a client responsibility. 
12. A Sale changed to a Lease after the order is placed will result in a $100.00 processing fee. 

 
*Photo Release 
I hereby irrevocably authorize Rieke Office Interiors to copyright, publish, reproduce, exhibit, transmit, broadcast, televise, digitize, display, otherwise use, 
and permit others to use all images of purchased office furnishings, logos, and design components, in any manner, form, or format, whatsoever now or 
hereinafter created, including on the internet, and for any purpose, including, but not limited to, advertising or promotion of Rieke Office Interior products and 
services, without further consent from or payment to me.   
                                                                                                   APPROVE: ________________________    DISAPPROVE: ________________________ 
 
Accepted by Client: ________________________________________  Date: ______________________ 
                                    (Signature indicates you are an authorized Company representative) 
 

Please Print Name:  _____________________________________________________________ 
 

This signed “Terms & Conditions” indicates acceptance of the above-referenced quote and ALL terms & conditions as written. 

RIEKE OFFICE INTERIORS IS A GREEN COMPANY            ALL INVOICES AND DOCUMENTS CAN BE SUPPLIED VIA EMAIL 

 

COMPANY: WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF QUOTE: $5,330.00 
  DATE: 7/19/2022 QUOTE: 67639 
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VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE:  

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK   
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A   
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE   
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND COMMONWEALTH EDISON 

AGENDA NO.  5.i.  

AGENDA DATE:  07/25/22 

STAFF REVIEW:   Michael Durkin, Village Attorney          SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney               SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY PSC:            YES       NO      N/A  

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER HISTORY) 
The Village engaged the services of outside legal counsel, Cozen & O’Connor of Washington D.C., to 
perform an audit of Commonwealth Edison’s (“ComEd”) rebate of taxes owed to several municipalities, 
including the Village, and to represent the Village’s claims with regards to the 2007 and 2013 Notices of 
Tax Liability (NOTLs). The Village has been engaged in litigation with ComEd regarding the 2007 and 
2013 NOTLs. After conducting the audit and on-going negotiations between counsel for the parties, ComEd 
proposed a settlement of both the 2007 and 2013 NOTLs for the total sum of Eight Thousand Four Hundred 
Seventy-Three and 00/100ths Dollars ($8,473.00).  

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 
Legal counsel believes this is a fair resolution of the audit and recommends that the Village accept the 
settlement.  It is now in the best interest of the Village to accept the proposed settlement, upon the 
negotiation and execution of a settlement agreement acceptable to both parties.  Staff recommends accepting 
the settlement. 

ACTION PROPOSED:     
Adopt the Resolution approving and authorizing the settlement. 

Michael Durkin / jw

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO.  22-R-__________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK  
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A  

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE  
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND COMMONWEALTH EDISON 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (“Village”) has been engaged in litigation with 

Commonwealth Edison (“ComEd”) regarding 2007 and 2013 Notices of Tax Liability (NOTLs); 

and 

WHEREAS, ComEd has proposed a settlement of both the 2007 and 2013 NOTLs for 

the total sum of Eight Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Three and 00/100ths Dollars 

($8,473.00); and  

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is in the best interest of the Village to 

accept the proposed settlement, conditioned upon the negotiation and execution of a settlement 

agreement acceptable to both parties.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1.  The corporate authorities of the Village hereby approve and authorize 

settlement of the 2007 and 2013, Notices of Tax Liability, and the pending litigation in the total 

sum of Eight Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Three and 00/100ths Dollars ($8,473.00), subject 

to negotiation and execution of a settlement agreement acceptable to both parties.  

SECTION 2. The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the 

Village Clerk is authorized to attest, on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook, any and all 

settlement agreements and/or documents. 

. 
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SECTION 3.   This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and 

approval in accordance with law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE:    
AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
DECLARING AND AUTHORIZING THE SALE, DISPOSAL OR 
TRADE-IN OF SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

AGENDA NO. 5.j. 

AGENDA DATE: 07/25/22 

STAFF REVIEW:   Alex Arteaga, Asst. to the Village Administrator SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney           SIGNATURE: ____________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator    SIGNATURE: ___________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES    NO      N/A 

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER HISTORY)  
As new equipment is purchased and existing municipal equipment is replaced, the Village of Willowbrook 
deems items worthy of inclusion on a surplus ordinance as needed.  

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.)    
Staff has several Village owned items (laptops, radios, radar guns, radars, monitors, DVD players, vehicles, etc.) 
deemed surplus ready for disposal.  

Brand and Model (If available) Item Type Serial # or VIN 
HP Laptop X16-96072 
HP Printer MY643420PT 
Belkin Omni View SE Switch 3994814625 
Sony  DVD Player 7091247 
Talon II Radar TA02920 
Kenwood Radio 70400122 
Kenwood Radio 70400193 
Kenwood Radio 70400121 
Motorola HT1250 Radio 749TEG2133 
Motorola HT1250 Radio 749TAG8005 
Motorola HT100 Radio 402T2N23442 
Motorola P200 Radio 792T2S9574 
HP 3125 Laptop SCD32002Y 
HP 355 G2 Laptop 5CG4321ZN5 
Windows Surface Laptop 66233144953 
Lenovo 3000 Laptop L3-GN763 
Dell Inspiron 200 Laptop J7301A03 

Return to Agenda



HP 250 G4 Laptop CND6033H8F 
Lenovo E520 Laptop R9-KLZD2 
Panasonic CF31 Laptop 5JK5A47787 
Panasonic CF31 Laptop 5LK5A53652 
Panasonic CF31 Laptop 5JK5A47680 
Panasonic CF31 Laptop 5KK5A49448 
Panasonic CF31 Laptop 5KK5A49479 
Dell Monitor 07060L1601681 
Dell Monitor 070723B010013436 
Dell Monitor 07070L0800151 
Dell Monitor CN-0HX1KW-74261-419-16FU 
HP Monitor CNC6020FZ6 
HP Printer CC469A 
Brother Printer U62709L3N701237 
Visio TV LTLP1AAL2200907 
Brand Unknown DVD Recorder FDRAMUMP 
Motorola CDM1550 Radio LS1205110081 
Motorola CM300 Radio 206080036 
Motorola Radius Radio 778TTC1380 
Falcon HR Radar Gun FH01877 
Falcon HR Radar Gun FH01879 
Decator Genesis Radar GK06147 
Decator Genesis Radar G-4609
Talon II Radar Gun TA02919
Genesis II Radar G2S-15412
Genesis II Radar G2SK07478
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687THG4271
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687THG4278
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687THG4305
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687TGU3815
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687TGU3820
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687THG4274
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687THG4282
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687TGU3816
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687TGU3814
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687TGU3817
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687TGU3823
Motorola XTS 1500  Radio 687THA8026
Kenwood TK-390  Radio 70400191
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400200
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400197
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400194
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400192
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400195
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400196



Kenwood TK-390  Radio 70400198 
Kenwood TK-390  Radio 70400199 
Konica Minolta Model C552DS  Printer A1DN011003080 
Konica Minolta Model C652DS Printer A1DM011001132 
Ford Explorer - Patrol (OLD #58) Police Vehicle (2016 make) 1FM5K8ATXGGC72737 
Ford Explorer - Patrol (OLD #57) Police Vehicle (2016 make) 1FM5K8AT6GGC72735 
Ford Explorer - Deputy Chief (#50) Police Vehicle (2014 make) 1FM5K8D82EGC26002 

Staff recommends the Mayor and Board of Trustees pass the ordinance authorizing the sale of the items listed 
above. 

ACTION PROPOSED:    

Pass the ordinance. 
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ORDINANCE NO. 22-O-________ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DECLARING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE SALE, DISPOSAL OR TRADE-IN OF SURPLUS PERSONAL 

PROPERTY OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, in the opinion of a majority of the corporate authorities of the Village of 

Willowbrook, it is no longer necessary or useful or in the best interests of the Village of 

Willowbrook, to retain ownership of those items of surplus personal property currently owned by 

the Village and detailed on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and made a part hereof; and  

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook that it is in the best interest of the Village to dispose of said personal property by 

sale, disposal or trade-in of said personal property. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook as follows:  

SECTION ONE: Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook find that the personal property described on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto 

and made a part hereof, now owned by the Village of Willowbrook, is no longer necessary or 

useful to the Village of Willowbrook and the best interests of the Village of Willowbrook will be 

served by its sale, disposal or trade-in.  

SECTION TWO:  Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Village Administrator is hereby 

authorized and directed to dispose of the personal property set forth on Exhibit “A”, now owned 

by the Village of Willowbrook, in any manner he deems appropriate, with or without 

advertisement, including, but not limited to, the sale or trade-in of said personal property as part 

of the purchase price of a new or used personal property.  
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SECTION THREE:  The sale or disposition of said surplus personal property is “AS IS” 

with no warranty, either express or implied, of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. 

SECTION FOUR:  This Ordinance shall in be full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval in the manner provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY 

Brand and Model (If available) Item Type Serial # or VIN 
HP Laptop X16-96072 
HP Printer MY643420PT 
Belkin Omni View SE Switch 3994814625 
Sony DVD Player 7091247 
Talon II Radar TA02920 
Kenwood Radio 70400122 
Kenwood Radio 70400193 
Kenwood Radio 70400121 
Motorola HT1250 Radio 749TEG2133 
Motorola HT1250 Radio 749TAG8005 
Motorola HT100 Radio 402T2N23442 
Motorola P200 Radio 792T2S9574 
HP 3125 Laptop SCD32002Y 
HP 355 G2 Laptop 5CG4321ZN5 
Windows Surface Laptop 66233144953 
Lenovo 3000 Laptop L3-GN763 
Dell Inspiron 200 Laptop J7301A03 
HP 250 G4 Laptop CND6033H8F 
Lenovo E520 Laptop R9-KLZD2 
Panasonic CF31 Laptop 5JK5A47787 
Panasonic CF31 Laptop 5LK5A53652 
Panasonic CF31 Laptop 5JK5A47680 
Panasonic CF31 Laptop 5KK5A49448 
Panasonic CF31 Laptop 5KK5A49479 
Dell Monitor 07060L1601681 
Dell Monitor 070723B010013436 
Dell Monitor 07070L0800151 
Dell Monitor CN-0HX1KW-74261-419-

16FU 
HP Monitor CNC6020FZ6 
HP Printer CC469A 
Brother Printer U62709L3N701237 
Visio TV LTLP1AAL2200907 
Brand Unknown DVD Recorder FDRAMUMP 
Motorola CDM1550 Radio LS1205110081 
Motorola CM300 Radio 206080036 
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Motorola Radius Radio 778TTC1380 
Falcon HR Radar Gun FH01877 
Falcon HR Radar Gun FH01879 
Decator Genesis Radar GK06147 
Decator Genesis Radar G-4609
Talon II Radar Gun TA02919 
Genesis II Radar G2S-15412 
Genesis II Radar G2SK07478 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687THG4271 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687THG4278 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687THG4305 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687TGU3815 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687TGU3820 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687THG4274 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687THG4282 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687TGU3816 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687TGU3814 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687TGU3817 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687TGU3823 
Motorola XTS 1500 Radio 687THA8026 
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400191 
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400200 
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400197 
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400194 
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400192 
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400195 
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400196 
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400198 
Kenwood TK-390 Radio 70400199 
Konica Minolta Model C552DS Printer A1DN011003080 
Konica Minolta Model C652DS Printer A1DM011001132 
Ford Explorer - Patrol (OLD #58) Police Vehicle (2016 

make) 
1FM5K8ATXGGC72737 

Ford Explorer - Patrol (OLD #57) Police Vehicle (2016 
make) 

1FM5K8AT6GGC72735 

Ford Explorer - Deputy  Chief (#50) Police Vehicle (2014 
make) 

1FM5K8D82EGC26002 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM – HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE: 
A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE HERITAGE CORRIDOR 
CONVENTION AND VISITORS’ BUREAU FOR ROUTE 66 MONUMENT 
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE 

AGENDA NO. 6        

AGENDA DATE: 07/25/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:   Brian Pabst, Village Administrator              SIGNATURE: _______________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney                      SIGNATURE: _______________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator     SIGNATURE: _______________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED COMMITTEE:   YES       NO      N/A  

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, OTHER HISTORY) 

In celebration of the 100th anniversary of Route 66, the State of Illinois, via a DCEO grant, approved monies for the 
fabrication and delivery of a Route 66 historic sign (see attached).  The MOU, if approved, would be between the 
Village and the Heritage Corridor Convention and Visitors’ Bureau which serves numerous cities and counties 
southwest of Chicago.  DCEO chose this entity to administer the grant financing the construction and delivery of the 
Route 66 signage.  

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

As a part of the MOU, the Village would be obligated to provide a minimum of a 4-foot concrete pad for 
the foundation, built to the manufacturer’s specifications.  The Village would also be responsible for 
maintaining the sign, and once received, will be the Village’s sole property.  The property owner. Anne 
Marie Lombardi is very excited and willing to sign an Easement and License Agreement with the Village 
should her property be chosen.   

Although the Board could choose to erect this sign in a park, at Village Hall, etc., staff is of the opinion 
that the most appropriate location would be at the Dell Rhea’s Chicken Basket, on Route 66, located at 
645 Joliet Road.  We have discussed this opportunity with the owner who is in full support should the 
Village Board agree with the recommended location.  In addition, staff will work with Mike Krol and our 
zoning attorney Matt Holmes to determine what if any zoning relief pertaining to this signage is 
necessary. 

If the MOU is approved, we will notify the Authorized Agent of the Heritage Corridor Convention and 
Visitors’ Bureau and the sign will be delivered to our Public Works Department be the end of August. 
Staff will also work with our Village Attorney to draft the Easement and Licensing Agreement to be 
signed by Anne Marie Lombardi and the Village representative.   

ACTION PROPOSED:    Adopt the attached Resolution 

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-____ 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE HERITAGE CORRIDOR CONVENTION 
AND VISITORS BUREAU FOR ROUTE 66 MONUMENT INSTALLATION AND 

MAINTENANCE 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, 

DuPage County, Illinois, that the Memorandum of Understanding and Agreement for Route 66 

Monument Installation and Maintenance (“MOU”) by and between the Village of Willowbrook and 

the Heritage Corridor Convention and Visitors Bureau, be and is hereby approved in substantially the 

same form as attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and made a part hereof, and as approved by the Village 

Attorney for the Village of Willowbrook.   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Administrator is hereby authorized and 

directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, the Route 66 Memorandum of Understanding and 

Agreement, in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and made a part hereof, 

and as approved by the Village Attorney. 

This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval in accordance 

with law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
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ROUTE 66 GRANT FY22 
MONUMENT INSTALLATION 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE HERITAGE CORRIDOR CONVENTION AND 
VISITORS' BUREAU AND THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT FOR ROUTE 66 
MONUMENT INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE  

The Memorandum of Understanding and Agreement (hereinafter “AGREEMENT”) is made this 
___ day of ________, 2022, by and between Heritage Corridor Convention and Visitors Bureau 
(CVB) (hereinafter “HERITAGE CORRIDOR CVB”) whose address is 2701 Black Road, Suite 
201, Joliet, Illinois; and Village of Willowbrook (an Illinois Municipal Corporation) (hereinafter 
“VILLAGE”), whose address is 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois 60427.  HERITAGE 
CORRIDOR CVB, an Illinois Not-For-Profit, received project funds from the Route 66 Grant 
from Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity – no federal funds were used 
for this program.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has made grant funds available to HERITAGE CORRIDOR 
CVB for the purpose of celebrating the 100th Anniversary of Route 66, which includes the 
fabrication and delivery of a Route 66 Monument along The First Hundred Miles of Route 66; 
and  

WHEREAS, HERITAGE CORRIDOR CVB is authorized to distribute grant funds for the 
purpose of these MONUMENTS celebrating the 100th Anniversary of Route 66; and  

WHEREAS, these MONUMENTS are designed to promote tourism in Illinois. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants contained herein 
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

HERITAGE CORRIDOR CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU (CVB) agrees to 
furnish, at no cost or charge to the VILLAGE, one (1) “Route 66 Shield” interactive monument 
(hereinafter “MONUMENT”), described as follows: 

Route 66 Shield Interactive Monument; 72” tall by 14’8” wide; 

CVB will deliver MONUMENT to 700 Willowbrook Center Parkway, Willowbrook, Illinois on 
or before August 31, 2022.  MONUMENT will have a sign which includes the following: 
“Project funded by Illinois DCEO’s Route 66 Grant” with Enjoy Illinois, CVB and VILLAGE 
logos.  

Said sign will be procured in compliance with the applicable regulations as contained in 2 CFR 
200.3.17-.327 federal guidelines.  
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In consideration for receiving the MONUMENT, at no cost or charge to the VILLAGE, the 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK agrees to the following:  

1. To provide a minimum of 4’ poured concrete pad (or existing concrete surface)
foundation for structure, built to manufacturer’s specifications at a minimum 1’ all
around; public space/property for MONUMENT to be erected.

2. Placement of the MONUMENT shall be in compliance with all Village Codes, including,
but not limited to, the Village Zoning Code.

3. Once delivered to the VILLAGE by manufacturer, the SIGN shall be the sole property
and responsibility of the VILLAGE.  HERITAGE CORRIDOR CVB shall have no
responsibility of any kind for the MONUMENT.  VILLAGE will maintain the
MONUMENT through the Route 66 Centennial in 2026.

4. HERITAGE CORRIDOR CVB shall not be liable for any injury or death occurring in or
about the area where the MONUMENT is placed, or for injury or death to any person due
to the condition of the MONUMENT itself, due to the installation of the MONUMENT
or upon the foundation upon which the MONUMENT is placed.

5. MONUMENT shall be delivered as is and the HERITAGE CORRIDOR CVB makes no
warranties of any kind, either express, implied, or statutory, related to the MONUMENT.

6. HERITAGE CORRIDOR CVB shall not be responsible or liable for repair, replacement,
or maintenance of the MONUMENT after acceptance of the MONUMENT by the
VILLAGE.

7. Once the MONUMENT is installed, the VILLAGE, along with the HERITAGE
CORRIDOR CVB, will plan an unveiling event.

8. VILLAGE shall indemnify HERITAGE CORRIDOR CVB against, and hold it harmless
from, all claims, actions, proceedings, costs, damages, and liabilities, including, arising
out of, connected with, or resulting from the use and placement of MONUMENT after
acceptance by the VILLAGE, excluding claims of copyright infringement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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9. The MONUMENT is a grant-eligible expense and shall be fabricated and delivered to the
VILLAGE at no cost or charge to the VILLAGE.

IT WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE SIGNED THEIR ACCEPTANCE OF 
THESE TERMS BY SIGNING AS FOLLOWS: 

____________________________________ DATE: ________________________ 
HERITAGE COORIDOR CVB 
BY ITS AUTHORIZED AGENT 
Robert Navarro 

___________________________________ DATE: _______________________ 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
BY ITS AUTHORIZED AGENT 
Brian Pabst 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM  -  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE:  
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF PARK 
BENCHES AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $4,500.00

AGENDA NO.        7. 

AGENDA DATE:  07-25-2022 

STAFF REVIEW:   Dustin Kleefisch,  Director of Parks and Recreation SIGNATURE: __________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney              SIGNATURE: __________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator     SIGNATURE: __________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY A COMMITTEE:            YES   NO      N/A 

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

Recently, the Village had six park benches fail and need to be replaced from Borse Memorial Community Park, 
Willow Pond, and Ridgemoor Park.  These benches failed due to age and deterioration and were no longer safe for 
public use.  The Parks and Recreation Department has investigated replacement benches and is proposing the 
purchase of six (6) P-660 100% recycled plastic benches from Belson Outdoors.  These benches are made up of 
higher  quality, have a longer lifespan, and are also capable of being engraved for the purpose of the Village’s 
Memorial Bench program.  The typical aluminum bench, or rubber-coated steel bench, has a lifespan of about ten 
years, these plastic benches have a lifespan of twenty years.  After speaking with the manufacturer, they stated that 
they have not had to replace a bench because of failure since they were created twenty-five plus years ago. 

Additionally, the motivation for this switch is to create a uniform aesthetic and appearance for all of the parks and 
this style bench will replace all of the current benches over time as they need to be replaced throughout the park 
system.  The benches will have a cedar wood finish for the bench slots and black support legs.  This will create a 
uniform look and appearance in all of  the Village’s parks, while also reducing replacement cost and maintenance.  
Each specific bench costs $517, mounting brackets are $54 per bench, and engraving for a memorial bench is $6 
per letter.   

The following summarizes the benefits of moving to 100% recycled plastic benches: 

• Same cost as aluminum and rubber-coated steel but has a longer lifespan

• Reduced replacement cost due to longer life span

• Low maintenance, reduces that amount of man hours to care for the unit

• Engravable personalized messages for Memorial Bench program

• Uniform aesthetic and appearance to the public

Return to Agenda



If approved by the Board of Trustees, the Village would be responsible for the purchase for six (6) replacement 
benches for the cost of $4,353.35.   

ACTION PROPOSED:   

Adopt the Resolution 
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-____ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF PARK BENCHES AT A COST 
NOT TO EXCEED $4,500.00 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, 

DuPage County, Illinois, that the purchase of park benches, as more fully detailed on Exhibit “A”, 

attached hereto, and at a cost not to exceed Four Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100ths Dollars 

($4,500.00), is hereby approved. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Administrator be and is hereby directed 

to execute all purchase orders on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook.  

This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval in accordance 

with law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 



Belson Outdoors - Quote WQ 311050

https://www.belson.com/secure/request.aspx?OrderID=311050&Key=5428.6594116836[7/18/2022 8:43:49 AM]

Quote # 
WQ 311050

Here is the Quote as per your request. The 'Shipping' total has been applied.
To place an order, simply click 'Submit Order Confirmation' below.
Please print this page for your records.
Customer Order Confirmation is required to process order.

627 Amersale Drive
Naperville, IL. 60563
sales@belson.com

Toll Free:
Phone:
Fax:

1-800-323-5664
1-630-897-8489
1-630-897-0573

QUOTE #

WQ 311050

Expires  7/29/2022

Model # Description Lbs Quantity Unit Price Unit Total

P-660

Recycled Plastic Malibu Bench, 6' Length,
Portable Mount
CE Cedar Bench
Black Legs

178 3 $517.00 $1,551.00

P-BMK Permanent Mounting Kit For Recycled
Plastic Bench 2 6 $54.00 $324.00

P-660

Recycled Plastic Malibu Bench, 6' Length,
Portable Mount
CE Cedar Bench
Black Legs

178 1 $517.00 $517.00

L2000-SETUP
Setup Fee For Standard Letter Engraving
Board 1 - John "Babe" Trilla Sr
Board 2 - Janice Trilla

0 1 $25.00 $25.00

L2000-BW

Engraving Charge Per Letter For
Recycled Plastic Bench - Includes Black
Or White Paint Fill
For Model P-660
CE Cedar Bench
Black Legs
Black Arial Font Lettering (1 x 30)

0 30 $6.00 $180.00

P-660

Recycled Plastic Malibu Bench, 6' Length,
Portable Mount
CE Cedar Bench
Black Legs

178 1 $517.00 $517.00

L2000-SETUP Setup Fee For Standard Letter Engraving
Board 1 - William "Papa" Passero Sr 0 1 $25.00 $25.00

L2000-BW

Engraving Charge Per Letter For
Recycled Plastic Bench - Includes Black
Or White Paint Fill
For Model P-660
CE Cedar Bench
Black Legs
Black Arial Font Lettering (1 x 22)

0 22 $6.00 $132.00

P-660

Recycled Plastic Malibu Bench, 6' Length,
Portable Mount
CE Cedar Bench
Black Legs

178 1 $517.00 $517.00

L2000-SETUP

Setup Fee For Standard Letter Engraving
Board 1 - James Soukup
Board 2 - "Pillar of Willowbrook" Award
Winner

0 1 $25.00 $25.00

L2000-BW

Engraving Charge Per Letter For
Recycled Plastic Bench - Includes Black
Or White Paint Fill
For Model P-660
CE Cedar Bench

0 43 $6.00 $258.00

Black Legs
Black Arial Font Lettering (1 x 43)

Subtotal 1,080 Subtotal $4,071.00

https://www.belson.com/


Belson Outdoors - Quote WQ 311050

https://www.belson.com/secure/request.aspx?OrderID=311050&Key=5428.6594116836[7/18/2022 8:43:49 AM]

Bill To: Ship To:

Visa MasterCard American Express Discover Check with Order On Account

Email
Order Confirmation dkleefisch@willowbrook.il.us

Fax
Order Confirmation


0.0000% Tax $0.00

Customer Order Confirmation is required to process order. Shipping $282.35

Your Order will not be shipped without your "Order Confirmation" Grand Total $4,353.35

First/Last Name Dustin Kleefisch

Company Village of Willowbrook Ship To Village of Willowbrook

Address 1 835 Midway Dr Address 1 835 Midway Dr

Address 2 Address 2

City Willowbrook City Willowbrook

State IL State IL

Zip Code 60527 Zip Code 60527

Country USA Country USA

Phone 630-920-2429 Phone 630-920-2429

Fax Contact Dustin Kleefisch

Email dkleefisch@willowbrook.il.us Email dkleefisch@willowbrook.il.us

Additional Delivery Services

Phone Call 24 Hours Prior to Delivery◊

Delivery to Residential or Non-Commercial Truck Route Addresses

Power Liftgate Service◊ - Driver will lower shipment from the truck to the ground (Only)

Order Power Liftgate Service if —
You	will be unable to unload the shipment from the truck.

◊ Does Not apply to UPS shipments

Special Instructions

MJ-P
Intended Payment Method

Order Confirmation Method —
Customer Confirmation is Required to Complete Order

Customer
Service Representative Call (M-F 8:00am - 4:30pm CST)

What is the best day and time to call?
Contact Name (If Different than 'Sold To') Phone



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

 ITEM TITLE: 
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO M&J ASPHALT PAVING 
COMPANY, INC. FOR THE ROGERS FARM SUBDIVISION – 
2022 ROAD PROJECT   

AGENDA NO.    8. 

AGENDA DATE: 7/25/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:  Andrew Passero, Public Works Foreman        SIGNATURE: ____________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney               SIGNATURE: ____________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator        SIGNATURE: ____________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A  

BACKGROUND 
The 2022 Motor Fuel Tax resurfacing program will consist of the eight roads throughout the Rogers Farm 
subdivision. 

Sunset Ridge Road Hill Road Tremont Road Wesley Road 
Briar Road Raleigh Road Oxford Road Rogers Farm Road 

The total amount budgeted for the MFT project for FY 22-23 is $565,000. This project includes HMA 
surface removal, curb and gutter spot repairs, public sidewalk spot repairs, storm basin adjustments, and 
turf restoration. Sealed bids were opened on June 20th. Six bids were received, and, of those six bids, M&J 
Asphalt Paving was the lowest responsible bidder at a cost of $509,686.15 

Brother Asphalt M&J Asphalt Lindahl Brothers Schroeder Chicagoland K-Five Const.

$441,328.40 $509,686.15 $523,781.15 $583,084.65 $615,000.00 $675,010.30 

Brothers Asphalt was the apparent low bidder but, shortly after the bid opening, staff received a call, 
followed up by a formal letter, from Brothers Asphalt requesting to withdraw their bid due to an error made 
in the curb and gutter section. Staff is currently working on retaining a portion of their bid bond. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
Due to the withdrawal of the low bid, staff recommends moving forward with M&J Asphalt. 

ACTION PROPOSED: 
Adopt the Resolution  

Return to Agenda



July 5, 2022 

Mr. Sean Halloran 
Assistant Village Administrator 
Village of Willowbrook 
835 Midway Drive 
Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 

Re: Roger’s Farm Subdivision Resurfacing 
(Various Streets) 
Section No. 22-00000-01-GM 

Dear Sean: 

Enclosed is the Tabulation of Bids for the bids that were received and opened for the above-referenced project 
at 10:00 a.m. on June 20, 2022.  Six (6) bids were received and tabulated, with no errors found. 

The low bidder was Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc., submitting a bid in the amount of $441,328.40.  After the 
Public Bid Opening, Brothers Asphalt made a formal request asking to withdraw their bid, claiming they had 
made an error within their bid submittal. 

After reviewing Brothers Asphalt’s request and coordinating with IDOT and the Village Attorneys, it has been 
decided to allow Brothers to withdraw their bid and move forward with the second low bidder. 

The second low bidder is M&J Asphalt Paving Co., Inc., who submitted a bid in the amount of $509,686.15, 
which is $71,164.40 (16.23%) above the Engineer’s Estimate of $438,521.75.  

M&J Asphalt Co., Inc. is qualified to perform this work, therefore, we recommend that the Contract be awarded 
to M&J Asphalt Co., Inc., 3124 S. 60th Court, Cicero, IL 60804 in the amount of $509,686.15.   

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

NOVOTNY ENGINEERING

John E. Fitzgerald, P.E. 

JEF/clc 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. Brian Pabst, Village Administrator, w/Enc. 

Mr. Andrew Passero, Public Services Foreman, w/Enc. 
Ms. Marilin Solomon, IDOT 
File No. 21488 



Date: 6/20/2022 T A B U L A T I O N   O F   B I D S Page 1 Of 1

OWNER: Village of Willowbrook PROJECT NO : 21488
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Roger's Farm Subdivision Resurfacing

MFT Section No. 22-00000-01-GM
BID OPENING: June 20, 2022 @ 10:00 am K-Five Const. Corp.

Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc. M&J Asphalt Paving Co., Inc. Lindahl Brothers, Inc. Schroeder Asphalt Serv., Inc. Chicagoland Paving Cont. Inc. 999 Oakmont Plaza Drive
Engineers 315 S. Stewart Avenue 3124 S. 60th Court 622 E. Green Street P.O. Box 831 225 Telser Road Ste., 200
Estimate Addison, IL 60101 Cicero, IL 60804 Bensenville, IL 60106 Huntley, IL 60142 Lake Zurich, IL 60047 Westmont, IL 60559

5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond
Item Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit
No Description Unit Quantity Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount
1 Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat) POUND 6615 0.25 1,653.75 0.30 1,984.50 0.01 66.15 0.01 66.15 0.01 66.15 0.01 66.15 3.00 19,845.00
2 Polymerized Hot-Mix Asphalt Binder Course, IL-4.75, N50 TON 650 115.00 74,750.00 120.00 78,000.00 125.00 81,250.00 125.00 81,250.00 125.00 81,250.00 125.00 81,250.00 117.00 76,050.00
3 Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, Mix "D", IL-9.5, N50 TON 1375 82.00 112,750.00 87.00 119,625.00 100.00 137,500.00 95.00 130,625.00 105.00 144,375.00 115.00 158,125.00 87.00 119,625.00
4 Combination Concrete Curb and Gutter Removal FOOT 3259 37.00 120,583.00 12.10 39,433.90 45.00 146,655.00 45.00 146,655.00 49.00 159,691.00 55.00 179,245.00 43.70 142,418.30

   and Replacement, Type M-3.12 (Special)
5 Brick Driveway Removal and Reinstallation SQ YD 50 90.00 4,500.00 200.00 10,000.00 50.00 2,500.00 40.00 2,000.00 120.00 6,000.00 135.00 6,750.00 225.00 11,250.00

6 Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5" (Special) SQ  FT 3900 7.00 27,300.00 15.00 58,500.00 8.25 32,175.00 8.75 34,125.00 11.35 44,265.00 10.00 39,000.00 10.35 40,365.00
7 Detectable Warnings SQ  FT 225 30.00 6,750.00 70.00 15,750.00 33.00 7,425.00 38.00 8,550.00 36.50 8,212.50 57.25 12,881.25 32.90 7,402.50
8 Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal- Butt Joint SQ YD 250 15.00 3,750.00 8.00 2,000.00 5.00 1,250.00 10.00 2,500.00 7.00 1,750.00 5.00 1,250.00 0.01 2.50
9 Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal, 2" SQ YD 14700 2.50 36,750.00 3.00 44,100.00 2.80 41,160.00 3.00 44,100.00 2.25 33,075.00 2.50 36,750.00 3.00 44,100.00

10 Sidewalk Removal (Special) SQ  FT 4100 1.50 6,150.00 2.50 10,250.00 2.00 8,200.00 1.00 4,100.00 12.00 49,200.00 1.00 4,100.00 10.35 42,435.00

11 Class D Patches, Type III, 3 inch SQ YD 100 40.00 4,000.00 40.00 4,000.00 35.00 3,500.00 34.00 3,400.00 28.00 2,800.00 17.00 1,700.00 64.00 6,400.00
12 Class D Patches, Type IV, 3 inch SQ YD 230 40.00 9,200.00 40.00 9,200.00 35.00 8,050.00 34.00 7,820.00 28.00 6,440.00 17.00 3,910.00 64.00 14,720.00
13 Drainage Structures  to be Adjusted EACH 30 400.00 12,000.00 450.00 13,500.00 450.00 13,500.00 485.00 14,550.00 475.00 14,250.00 455.00 13,650.00 409.00 12,270.00
14 Inlet Filters EACH 30 125.00 3,750.00 200.00 6,000.00 125.00 3,750.00 190.00 5,700.00 165.00 4,950.00 150.00 4,500.00 250.00 7,500.00
15 Earth Excavation CU YD 75 35.00 2,625.00 70.00 5,250.00 55.00 4,125.00 60.00 4,500.00 60.00 4,500.00 100.00 7,500.00 75.00 5,625.00

16 Topsoil Furnish and Place, Variable Depth CU YD 25 100.00 2,500.00 67.00 1,675.00 80.00 2,000.00 160.00 4,000.00 8.00 200.00 75.00 1,875.00 360.00 9,000.00
17 Nitrogen Fertilizer Nutrient POUND 1 5.00 5.00 30.00 30.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 30.00 30.00 25.00 25.00 1.00 1.00
18 Potassium Fertilizer Nutrient POUND 1 5.00 5.00 30.00 30.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 30.00 30.00 25.00 25.00 1.00 1.00
19 Sodding SQ YD 400 15.00 6,000.00 30.00 12,000.00 15.00 6,000.00 12.00 4,800.00 20.00 8,000.00 20.00 8,000.00 50.00 20,000.00
20 Traffic Control and Protection Standard 701501 L SUM 1 3,500.00 3,500.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,540.00 10,540.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 54,397.60 54,397.60 96000.00 96,000.00

T o t a l s : 438,521.75 441,328.40 509,686.15 523,781.15 583,084.65 615,000.00 675,010.30
Bid Error Corrections:

Corrected Totals  - - - 441,328.40 509,686.15 523,781.15 583,084.65 615,000.00 675,010.30
Over / Under - - - - 2,806.65 71,164.40 85,259.40 144,562.90 176,478.25 236,488.55

Percent - - - - 0.64% 16.23% 19.44% 32.97% 40.24% 53.93%
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE 
LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING A CONTRACT 

TO M&J ASPHALT PAVING COMPANY, INC. 
FOR THE ROGERS FARM SUBDIVISION – 2022 ROAD PROJECT 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook ( the “Village”) publicly advertised, in the manner 

prescribed by law, for sealed bids for the Rogers Farm Subdivision – 2022 Road Project (the “Project”); 

and 

WHEREAS, the sealed bids received were publicly opened, examined and declared by officials 

of the Village in the manner prescribed by law; and  

WHEREAS, Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc., the apparent lowest bidder, withdrew its bid and has 

refused to honor said bid; and  

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent second lowest responsible bidder for 

the Project is M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. at a bid of Five Hundred Nine Thousand Six Hundred 

Eighty-Six and 15/100ths Dollars ($509,686.15).   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and 

correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Bidder. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find M&J Asphalt Paving Company, 

Inc. to be the lowest responsible bidder, after the withdrawal by Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc. of its bid 

for the Project, as set forth in M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc.’s bid. 
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SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the afore-referenced 

Project at a cost not to exceed Five Hundred Nine Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Six and 15/100ths 

Dollars ($509,686.15), as set forth in its bid proposal subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and 

execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

Upon execution of a contract by M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc., the Village Mayor is 

hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the Village Clerk is hereby directed to attest to the 

contract documents for the Project, all on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook, in substantially the same 

form as the contract attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and expressly made a part hereof.  

SECTION 5: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

Contract 



#21488































































































































































































VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY

ITEM TITLE: 
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO M&J ASPHALT PAVING 
COMPANY, INC. FOR THE 67TH STREET RESURFACING 
PROJECT 

AGENDA NO.   9.  

AGENDA DATE: 7/25/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:  Andrew Passero, Public Works Foreman    SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney                   SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator     SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A  

BACKGROUND 

The 2022 Rebuild Illinois (RBI) road resurfacing program will be 67th Street from Snug Harbor Drive to 
Route 83. As the Board is aware, staff previewed the project at the January 13, 2021 Capital Improvement 
Plan workshop and discussed it at Budget Workshop #3 in March 2021.  

The total amount budgeted for the RBI resurfacing project FY 22-23 is $490,000. This project includes 
two (2) inch HMA surface removal, public sidewalk spot repairs, storm basin adjustments, and turf 
restoration. This project will also include the complete removal and replacement of all curbs and gutters 
along 67th Street.  

Sealed bids were opened on June 20th. Four bids were received and of those four bids, M&J Asphalt Paving 
was the lowest bid at a cost of $576,475.25. 

M&J Asphalt Schroeder Asphalt Lindahl Brothers K-Five Construction

$576,475.25 $593,290.25 $598,768.80 $734,475.00 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

The lowest responsive bidder for the project arrived at a total project cost higher than the engineer’s 
estimate. Based on the higher-than-expected budget amounts, staff is recommending using monies 
available in the General Fund balance to cover the overage of $86,475.25. It is staff’s recommendation that 
the construction contract be awarded to M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. in the amount of $576,475.25.

ACTION PROPOSED: 

Adopt the Resolution. 

Return to Agenda



 

 

 
 
June 20, 2022 
 

 
Mr. Sean Halloran 
Assistant Village Administrator 
Village of Willowbrook 
835 Midway Drive 
Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 
 
 
Re: 67th Street RBI Street Rehabilitation 
 Section No. 22-00024-00-FP 
 
Dear Sean: 
 
Enclosed is the Tabulation of Bids for the bids that were received and opened for the above-
referenced project at 10:00 a.m. on June 20, 2022.  Four (4) bids were received and tabulated, 
with one computational error found, which does not affect the apparent low bid.   
 
The low bidder is M&J Asphalt Paving Co., Inc., submitting a bid in the amount of $576,475.25, 
which is $76,416.50 (15.28%) above the Engineer’s Estimate of $500,058.75.  
 
M&J Asphalt Co., Inc. is qualified to perform this work, therefore, we recommend that the Contract 
be awarded to M&J Asphalt Co., Inc., 3124 S. 60th Court, Cicero, IL 60804 in the amount of 
$576,475.25.   
 
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
NOVOTNY ENGINEERING  

 
John E. Fitzgerald, P.E. 
 
JEF/clc 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. Brian Pabst, Village Administrator, w/Enc. 
 Mr. Andrew Passero, Public Services Foreman, w/Enc. 
 Ms. Marilin Solomon, IDOT, w/Enc. 
 File No. 21539 
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OWNER: Vilage of Willowbrook PROJECT NO : 21539
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 67th Street RBI Street Rehabilitation

Section No. 22-00024-00-FP
BID OPENING: June 20, 2022 @ 10:00 am K-Five Const. Corp.

M&J Asphalt Paving Co. Inc. Schroeder Asphalt Serv., Inc. Lindahl Brothers, Inc. 999 Oakmont Plaza Dr.,
Engineers 3124 S. 60th Court P.O. Box 831 622 E. Green Street Ste. 200
Estimate Cicero, IL 60804 Huntley, IL 60142 Bensenville, IL 60106 Westmont, IL 60559

5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond
Item Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit
No Description Unit Quantity Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount
1 EARTH EXCAVATION CU YD 150 40.00 6,000.00 65.00 9,750.00 60.00 9,000.00 50.00 7,500.00 75.00 11,250.00
2 TOPSOIL FURNISH,  VARIABLE DEPTH CU YD 150 40.00 6,000.00 70.00 10,500.00 61.00 9,150.00 144.00 21,600.00 85.00 12,750.00
3 NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT POUND 40 10.00 400.00 10.00 400.00 6.00 240.00 1.00 40.00 3.00 120.00
4 POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT POUND 40 10.00 400.00 10.00 400.00 6.00 240.00 1.00 40.00 3.00 120.00
5 SEEDING, CLASS 1A ACRE 0.75 3,000.00 2,250.00 16,160.00 12,120.00 6,000.00 4,500.00 6,000.00 4,500.00 3,600.00 2,700.00

6 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET SQ YD 3600 3.00 10,800.00 1.10 3,960.00 1.50 5,400.00 2.00 7,200.00 1.40 5,040.00
7 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2 1/2" SQ YD 8500 3.25 27,625.00 3.60 30,600.00 2.75 23,375.00 4.25 36,125.00 4.50 38,250.00
8 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT SQ YD 120 15.00 1,800.00 10.00 1,200.00 8.00 960.00 18.00 2,160.00 0.01 1.20
9 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 4" SQ YD 300 45.00 13,500.00 28.50 8,550.00 43.00 12,900.00 30.00 9,000.00 20.00 6,000.00

10 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 4" SQ YD 300 40.00 12,000.00 28.50 8,550.00 43.00 12,900.00 30.00 9,000.00 20.00 6,000.00

11 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 6" SQ YD 375 50.00 18,750.00 43.00 16,125.00 53.00 19,875.00 45.00 16,875.00 30.00 11,250.00
12 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 6" SQ YD 400 45.00 18,000.00 43.00 17,200.00 52.00 20,800.00 45.00 18,000.00 30.00 12,000.00
13 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT) POUND 6025 0.35 2,108.75 0.01 60.25 0.01 60.25 0.01 60.25 0.01 60.25
14 POLYMERIZED HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-4.75, N50 TON 395 115.00 45,425.00 128.00 50,560.00 135.00 53,325.00 140.00 55,300.00 160.00 63,200.00
15 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", IL-9.5, N50 TON 860 90.00 77,400.00 102.00 87,720.00 105.00 90,300.00 108.00 92,880.00 110.00 94,600.00

16 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQ FT 2000 2.50 5,000.00 1.90 3,800.00 2.85 5,700.00 3.00 6,000.00 2.50 5,000.00
17 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH SQ FT 2000 7.00 14,000.00 8.00 16,000.00 10.00 20,000.00 10.00 20,000.00 9.00 18,000.00
18 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL FOOT 4500 6.00 27,000.00 7.50 33,750.00 8.00 36,000.00 11.00 49,500.00 12.00 54,000.00
19 COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE M-4.12 FOOT 1750 27.00 47,250.00 35.00 61,250.00 38.50 67,375.00 28.00 49,000.00 32.00 56,000.00
20 COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 FOOT 2750 28.00 77,000.00 35.00 96,250.00 38.50 105,875.00 30.00 82,500.00 31.00 85,250.00

21 THERMOPLASTIC  PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4" FOOT 2100 1.00 2,100.00 2.20 4,620.00 1.50 3,150.00 1.10 2,310.00 1.10 2,310.00
22 THERMOPLASTIC  PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6" FOOT 320 1.75 560.00 3.00 960.00 2.75 880.00 1.78 569.60 1.78 569.60
23 THERMOPLASTIC  PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 8" FOOT 100 2.50 250.00 4.00 400.00 4.25 425.00 2.37 237.00 2.37 237.00
24 THERMOPLASTIC  PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12" FOOT 50 3.50 175.00 6.00 300.00 6.00 300.00 3.55 177.50 3.55 177.50
25 THERMOPLASTIC  PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24" FOOT 100 4.00 400.00 8.00 800.00 7.50 750.00 7.09 709.00 7.09 709.00

26 THERMOPLASTIC  PAVEMENT MARKING LETTERS SQ FT 105 4.00 420.00 10.00 1,050.00 12.00 1,260.00 7.09 744.45 7.09 744.45
   AND SYMBOLS

27 INLETS TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 1 350.00 350.00 475.00 475.00 515.00 515.00 450.00 450.00 449.00 449.00
28 CATCH BASINS TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 5 400.00 2,000.00 450.00 2,250.00 500.00 2,500.00 425.00 2,125.00 425.00 2,125.00
29 MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 1 400.00 400.00 475.00 475.00 500.00 500.00 450.00 450.00 449.00 449.00
30 VALVE VAULTS TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 1 400.00 400.00 475.00 475.00 500.00 500.00 450.00 450.00 449.00 449.00

31 FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL) EACH 4 800.00 3,200.00 1,210.00 4,840.00 1,275.00 5,100.00 1,200.00 4,800.00 1,152.00 4,608.00
32 MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED EACH 1 2,000.00 2,000.00 950.00 950.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 950.00 950.00 902.00 902.00
33 CATCH BASINS TO BE RECONSTRUCTED EACH 3 2,000.00 6,000.00 820.00 2,460.00 850.00 2,550.00 800.00 2,400.00 781.00 2,343.00
34 PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQ YD 250 12.00 3,000.00 19.00 4,750.00 20.00 5,000.00 20.00 5,000.00 33.00 8,250.00
35 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 8 INCH SQ YD 250 65.00 16,250.00 55.00 13,750.00 73.00 18,250.00 85.00 21,250.00 64.00 16,000.00

36 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQ YD 100 12.00 1,200.00 19.00 1,900.00 13.00 1,300.00 30.00 3,000.00 11.00 1,100.00
37 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7 INCH SQ YD 100 72.00 7,200.00 95.00 9,500.00 110.00 11,000.00 75.00 7,500.00 98.00 9,800.00
38 PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT- SURFACE COURSE, 3" SQ YD 155 35.00 5,425.00 42.00 6,510.00 40.00 6,200.00 45.00 6,975.00 69.00 10,695.00

S u b - T o t a l s : 464,038.75 525,210.25 559,155.25 547,377.80 543,509.00
Bid Error Corrections:

Corrected Totals  - - - 
              Over / Under - - - - 
                      Percent - - - -
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OWNER: Vilage of Willowbrook PROJECT NO : 21539
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 67th Street RBI Street Rehabilitation

Section No. 22-00024-00-FP
BID OPENING: June 20, 2022 @ 10:00 am K-Five Const. Corp.

M&J Asphalt Paving Co. Inc. Schroeder Asphalt Serv., Inc. Lindahl Brothers, Inc. 999 Oakmont Plaza Dr.,
Engineers 3124 S. 60th Court P.O. Box 831 622 E. Green Street Ste. 200
Estimate Cicero, IL 60804 Huntley, IL 60142 Bensenville, IL 60106 Westmont, IL 60559

5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond
Item Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit
No Description Unit Quantity Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount

39 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT 130 29.00 3,770.00 33.00 4,290.00 38.00 4,940.00 25.00 3,250.00 32.00 4,160.00
40 FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1, OPEN LID EACH 1 350.00 350.00 390.00 390.00 415.00 415.00 371.00 371.00 371.00 371.00

41 FRAMES AND LIDS, TYPE 1, CLOSED LID EACH 4 350.00 1,400.00 390.00 1,560.00 415.00 1,660.00 371.00 1,484.00 371.00 1,484.00
42 FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 3V EACH 2 450.00 900.00 570.00 1,140.00 600.00 1,200.00 542.00 1,084.00 542.00 1,084.00
43 FRAMES AND GRATES, TYPE 6 EACH 1 500.00 500.00 570.00 570.00 600.00 600.00 542.00 542.00 542.00 542.00
44 INLET FILTERS EACH 14 150.00 2,100.00 125.00 1,750.00 180.00 2,520.00 190.00 2,660.00 250.00 3,500.00
45 COARSE AGGREGATE, GRADE CA-6 TON 200 25.00 5,000.00 20.00 4,000.00 32.00 6,400.00 25.00 5,000.00 45.61 9,122.00

46 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION,  STANDARD 701501 L SUM 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 33,115.00 33,115.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 168,714.00 168,714.00
47 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION,  STANDARD 701801 L SUM 1 2,000.00 2,000.00 4,450.00 4,450.00 100.00 100.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,989.00 1,989.00

T o t a l s : 500,058.75 576,475.25 592,990.25 598,768.80 734,475.00
Bid Error Corrections:

LINE ITEM NO. 6….............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 5,700.00
TOTAL…............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 593,290.25

Corrected Totals  - - - 576,475.25 592,990.25 598,768.80 734,475.00
              Over / Under - - - - 76,416.50 92,931.50 98,710.05 234,416.25
                      Percent - - - - 15.28% 18.58% 19.74% 46.88%
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING 
THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING A CONTRACT  

TO M&J ASPHALT PAVING COMPANY, INC.  
FOR THE 67TH STREET RESURFACING PROJECT 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook ( the “Village”) publicly advertised, in the 

manner prescribed by law, for sealed bids for the 67th Street Resurfacing Project (the “Project”); 

and 

WHEREAS, the sealed bids received were publicly opened, examined and declared by 

officials of the Village, in the manner provided by law; and  

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible bidder for 

the Project in the Village is M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. at a bid of Five Hundred Seventy-

Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five and 25/100 Dollars and ($576,475.25).   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true 

and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Bidder. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find M&J Asphalt Paving 

Company, Inc. to be the lowest responsible bidder for the 67th Street Resurfacing Project, as set 

forth in its bid. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

M&J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the afore-referenced 
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street improvements as bid for the Project at a cost not to exceed Five Hundred Seventy-Six 

Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five and 25/100 Dollars and ($576,475.25), as set forth in its bid 

proposal subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

 The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is 

hereby directed to attest to the contract documents for the project, all on behalf of the Village of 

Willowbrook, in substantially the same form as the contract attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and 

expressly made a part hereof.  

SECTION 5: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by 

law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 
     

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 
     

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 
     

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 
 
     APPROVED: 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

Contract 
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VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM – HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE:   
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK AND THE CITY OF CHICAGO, OFFICE OF PUBLIC 
SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE TO 
TRANSMIT ON THE CITY OF CHICAGO PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO 
FREQUENCIES

AGENDA NO.  10. 

AGENDA DATE:  07/25/22 

STAFF REVIEW:   Robert Schaller, Chief of Police      SIGNATURE: _______________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney       SIGNATURE: _______________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator SIGNATURE: ___________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY PSC:            YES       NO      N/A  

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER HISTORY) 

As violent crime has increased in the Chicago region, Willowbrook has not been immune to the spread of these 
violent offenders.  Over the last six months to a year, the Chicago Police Department has coordinated with 
suburban agencies to saturate the entire region with tactical/special units and detectives to provide extra 
resources and provided data for days that intelligence predicts will demonstrate an increase in violent crime. 
The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is to establish rules and procedures for Willowbrook 
Police Department to operate and transmit on the City’s public safety radio frequencies.   

The programming of the portable radios will be done by DuComm under the approval of the DuPage County 
ETSB (Emergency Telephone System Board). 

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

The purpose of these saturated patrols is not to deploy outside of our police district but rather to be ready and 
available to assist agencies when criminal offenders flee jurisdictions into our police district.  The oversaturation 
will provide additional resources that can be coordinated via the Chicago Police Department using their radio 
frequencies for quick response. 

The portable radios that are planned to be programmed are the four (4) assigned to the Investigations Division. 

There is no financial cost to the Village for this programming and MOU.         

ACTION PROPOSED:   
Adopt the resolution. 

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-_____ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM 
OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND 
THE CITY OF CHICAGO, OFFICE OF PUBLIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, 

TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE TO TRANSMIT ON THE CITY OF 
CHICAGO PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO FREQUENCIES 

__________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook (“Village”) find it 

advisable, necessary and in the best interest of the public to enter into a Memorandum of 

Understanding (“MOU”) with the City of Chicago, Office of Public Safety Administration 

(“OPSA”),  authorizing the Village Police Department to transmit on the City of Chicago public 

safety radio frequencies. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1.  The corporate authorities of the Village hereby approve and authorize the 

Village Police Chief to execute the MOU on behalf of the Village, a copy of which is attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A”, and made a part hereof.  

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and 

approval as required by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

APPROVED: 

_____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK AND THE CITY OF CHICAGO 











VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 
ITEM TITLE: 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. 77-2 AS 
APPROVED IN ORDINANCE NO. 77-O-14 AND AS AMENDED IN 
ORDINANCE NOS. 78-O-43, 80-O-40, 84-O-12, 94-O-29, and 20-O-16 AND 
GRANTING CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
PC 22-03: 7000 SOUTH KINGERY – DUCKY’S CAR WASH ADDITION 

AGENDA NO.   11.        

AGENDA DATE:    7/25/22 

STAFF REVIEW:  Michael Krol, Director of Community Development  SIGNATURE: _________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney        SIGNATURE: _________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator    SIGNATURE: _________________ 
REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A 
ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER HISTORY) 
Ordinance No. 77-O-14 – Original special use ordinance establishing the use, but without specific bulk standards. 
Ordinance No. 78-O-43 – Amended original special use to provide for signage and construction of a canopy within 
required IL Rt. 83 front yard, without specific standards. 
Ordinance No. 80-O-40 – Amended most recent ordinance to permit a canopy encroachment along the IL Rt. 83 
front yard to 6’-6” and permit a canopy height of 16’-10”. 
Ordinance No. 84-O-12 – Amended previous ordinance to revise the bulk standard setback for a canopy to 51 feet 
along both IL Rt. 83 and Plainfield Road, revise transition yard setback to 30 feet and the accessory use setback to 
15 feet for the construction of a car wash facility, and the upgrading of site signage to conform to Village 
standards. 
Ordinance No. 94-O-29 – Further amended the previous ordinance to permit the construction of a food mart and 
various site and landscaping improvements. 
Ordinance No. 20-O-16 – Amending the previous approved ordinance for the modernization and enlargement of 
the existing car wash with the construction of a one-story 1,351 square-foot automated car was tunnel, including 
six (6) new vacuum stations, a new attendant kiosk, and various site and landscaping improvements. 
ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 
David A. Schaefer Architects, on behalf of the property owner, is requesting approval of an amendment to an 
existing special use in the B-2 zoning district including certain variations to allow for the relocation and 
enlargement of the dumpster enclosure and landscaping improvements at the property located at 7000 S. Kingery 
Highway, Willowbrook, Illinois.  
The existing car wash has been operating since the mid-1980s. The property owner acquired the property in 2019 
and modernized the car wash with Village Board approval in 2020. The property owner requests an amendment to 
the special use to relocate and enlarge the dumpster enclosure from near the car wash entrance to the north side of 
the property, near the car wash exit.  The applicant is requesting two (2) variations for the proposed dumpster 
enclosure location. The car wash will continue to operate from 8:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M. Monday through Sunday.  
There is no proposed change to the number of parking spaces, vacuum spaces, gas station pumps, to the car wash, 
or convenience store itself. 
The Plan Commission discussed the dumpster relocation petition at the July 13, 2022 Plan Commission public 
hearing and voted unanimously 7-0 to forward a positive recommendation to the Village Board. Their motion 
included all five (5) of the Village staff’s recommended conditions of approval. 

ACTION PROPOSED:   Pass the attached Ordinance. 

Return to Agenda
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ORDINANCE NO. 22-O-________ 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SPECIAL USE PERMIT NO. 77-2 AS APPROVED IN 
ORDINANCE NO. 77-O-14 AND AS AMENDED IN ORDINANCE NOS.  

78-O-43, 80-O-40, 84-O-12, 94-O-29, and 20-O-16
AND GRANTING CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM THE ZONING ORDINANCE 

PC 22-03: 7000 SOUTH KINGERY – DUCKY’S CAR WASH ADDITION 
________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, on or about January 2, 2022, David Schaefer, as applicant, filed an 

application with the Village of Willowbrook (“VILLAGE”) on behalf of the owner, Maqpoon 

Management Inc., of the property legally described on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto, which is, by 

this reference, incorporated herein (“SUBJECT REALTY”).  Said application requested that the 

Village grant variations from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the Village to permit 

the relocation of the dumpster enclosure to the north side of the property, in the side yard, and 

enlarge said enclosure to one hundred forty-four (144) square-feet. 

WHEREAS, said application requested that the terms and conditions of Special Use 

Permit No. 77-2, heretofore granted with respect to the SUBJECT REALTY in Ordinance No. 77-

O-14, as amended pursuant to Ordinance Nos. 78-O-43, 80-O-40, 84-O-12, 94-O-29, and 20-O-

16 be further amended so as to permit the relocation of the dumpster enclosure to the north side of 

the SUBJECT REALTY, in the side yard, and enlarge the dumpster enclosure to one hundred 

forty-four (144) square-feet; and,  

WHEREAS,  said application further requested variations in the application of Section 9-

12-2 to decrease the refuse bin permitted encroachment from ten (10) feet to the property line to

seven (7) feet from the property line; and Section 9-12-2, to allow a refuse bin permitted 

encroachment into the side yard setback of a B-2 zoning district; and, 

WHEREAS, a public notice was published in compliance with Section 9-15-3(A) of the 

Willowbrook Municipal Code, in the June 27, 2022 edition of the Chicago Sun-Times newspaper, 
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which is more than fifteen (15) days, but less than thirty (30) days, prior to the public hearing date; 

a notice was mailed, via certified mail, return receipt requested, by the Village Zoning Officer to 

all property owners within two hundred-fifty (250) feet in each direction of the location for which 

the variations are requested, more than fifteen (15) days, but less than thirty (30) days prior to 

public hearing date, in compliance with Section 9-15-3(B) of the Willowbrook Municipal Code; 

and public notice was provided by posting on the property a sign, visible to the general public, 

complying with the requirements of Sections 9-15-3(D) of the Willowbrook Municipal Code, for 

at least fifteen (15) consecutive days prior to the public hearing date; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the public notice, the Plan Commission of the Village of 

Willowbrook (the “Plan Commission”) conducted a public hearing on July 13, 2022, all as required 

by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village; and, 

WHEREAS, at the public hearing, the applicant provided testimony in support of the 

proposed developments, variations and amended special uses to the Zoning Ordinance, and all 

interested parties had an opportunity to be heard; and, 

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission forwarded its recommendations, including its Findings 

of Fact, to the Mayor and Board of Trustees on or about July 13, 2022, a copy of which is attached 

hereto as Exhibit "B" which is, by this reference, made a part hereof; and, 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook received the 

recommendation of the Plan Commission, pursuant to a memorandum dated July 25, 2022. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 
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SECTION ONE:  The recitals set forth in the preamble are hereby found to be true and 

correct and are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Ordinance, as if fully 

recited. 

SECTION TWO:  That the Findings of Fact made by the Plan Commission, in its 

recommendation attached hereto as Exhibit "B”, are hereby adopted by the Mayor and Board of 

Trustees. 

SECTION THREE:  That Special Use Permit No. 77-2, passed and approved by 

Ordinance No. 77-O-14 and amended by Ordinance Nos. 78-O-43, 80-O-40, 94-O-12, 94-O-29, 

and 20-O-16, is hereby further amended so as to permit the relocation of the dumpster enclosure 

the north side of the SUBJECT REALTY, in the side yard, and enlarge the dumpster enclosure to 

one hundred forty-four (144)  square-feet as described in the site plan and application submitted 

to the Village, subject to the following plans, terms, conditions and provisions: 

A. A permit for the construction of the dumpster enclosure is required.

B. Final engineering and building plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Village

review consultants prior to issuance of a building permit by the Village of

Willowbrook.

C. The site shall occur generally in conformance with the site plan, Sheet A1, provided

by David A. Schaefer Architects, dated April 28, 2022, revised May 16, 2022.

D. The landscape areas shall occur generally in conformance with the landscape plans,

Sheet L1 and L2 provided by Kestrel Design.

E. The trash enclosure shall be constructed to look like masonry and shall appear

similar to the color and style of the building.



4 

SECTION FOUR:  That the several terms and conditions contained in Special Use Permit 

No. 77-2, as passed and approved by Ordinance No. 77-O-14, and amended by Ordinance Nos. 

78-O-43, 80-O-40, 84-O-12, 94-O-29, and 20-O-16 shall, to the extent not expressly modified by

the terms and conditions of this Ordinance, remain in full force and effect as therein provided. 

SECTION FIVE:  That pursuant to Title 9, Chapter 14, Section 9-14-4 of the Village 

Code, the following variations from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance be, and the same are 

hereby granted, for the SUBJECT REALTY: 

1. Approval of a variation from Section 9-12-2 to decrease the refuse bin permitted

encroachment from ten (10) feet to the property line to seven (7) feet from the

property line.

2. Approval of a variation from Section 9-12-2 to allow a refuse bin permitted

encroachment into the side yard setback of a B-2 zoning district.

SECTION SIX:  That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the 

provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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SECTION SEVEN:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form, as provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July 2022. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: _______________________________________ 

NAYS:  ______________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  _______________________________ 

ABSENT: _____________________________________

APPROVED: 

___________________________ 
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

______________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn,  
Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT REALTY 

LOTS 11, 12, 13 AND 14 IN BLOCK 46 IN TRI-STATE VILLAGE UNIT NUMBER 5, BEING 
A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23 AND PART 
OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 
NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE 
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 20, 1944 AS DOCUMENT 465114,  IN DUPAGE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THOSE PORTIONS GRANTED, 
CONVEYED AND DEDICATED TO THE STATE OF ILLINOIS PER DOCUMENTS R61-
19732 AND R61-21445. 

PINs:  09-23-310-024 and 09-23-310-025 

ADDRESS: 7000 South Kingery, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 



7 

EXHIBIT B 

RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS OF FACT 
The following motion was made by Vice Commissioner Kaucky and Commissioner Walec: Based 
on the submitted petition and testimony presented, I move that the Plan Commission 
forward its Findings of Fact to the Mayor and Village Board for the special use amendment 
and variations as described in Staff Report prepared for the July 13, 2022, Plan Commission 
Public Hearing for PC 22-03, and recommend approval of an amendment to the existing 
special use and requested variations with the Recommended Conditions of Approval listed 
in the Staff report: 

1. A permit for the construction of the dumpster enclosure is required.
2. Final engineering and building plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Village review

consultants prior to issuance of a building permit by the Village of Willowbrook.
3. The site shall occur generally in conformance with the site plan, Sheet A1, provided by

David A. Schaefer Architects, dated April 28, 2022, revised May 16, 2022.
4. The landscape areas shall occur generally in conformance with the landscape plans, Sheet

L1 and L2 provided by Kestrel Design.
5. The trash enclosure shall be constructed to look like masonry and shall appear similar to

the color and style of the building.

Roll Call Vote: AYES: Commissioners Baksay, Kanaverskis, Kaczmarek, Kaucky, Walec, Vice 
Chairman Wagner, and Chairman Kopp  
NAYS: None. 
Absent: None.   
The motion was declared carried. 

Special Use Standards and Findings for PC 22-03 Shell/Ducky’s Dumpster Enclosure 

9-14-5(B): Standards for Special Use
The Plan Commission shall not recommend and the Board of Trustees shall not grant a Special 
Use Permit from the regulation of this title unless affirmative findings of fact shall be made as to 
all of the standards hereinafter set forth, which findings of fact shall be based upon evidence 
adduced upon the hearing held thereon, that: 

(A) That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or
endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare.

Applicant Finding: The proposed new, relocated dumpster enclosure will not be detrimental nor
endanger the public.  When completed, this improvement will further enhance the functionality and
safety of this facility.

Staff Finding: The Village previously approved a special use permit for a gas station on the subject
property in 1977, and subsequently amended the special use permit on several occasions to approve a
car wash use and food mart use in 1980, 1984, 1994, 2001 respectively. These facilities have operated on
the subject property for many years without endangering the public health, safety, morals, comfort, or
general welfare.
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(B) That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair property values
within the neighborhood.

Applicant Finding: The proposed new, relocated dumpster enclosure will not be injurious nor dimmish
property values.  The property is currently established as a gas station and car wash.  We are only looking
to improve the facility.

Staff Finding:  The existing car wash has currently operated in harmony with the surrounding properties.
The area to the north of the site is established as retail shops. The area northwest is zoned B-1 and is
vacant, and is most likely undevelopable. Illinois Route 83 and Plainfield Road are substantial buffers to
the properties located to the east and south. The area to the northeast is zone B-2 and is occupied by the
Pete’s Fresh Market/Willows Shopping Center, as well as the BP gas station and car wash on the northeast 
corner of the intersection.

(C) That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly development and
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

Applicant Finding: The property is currently established as a gas station and car wash.  We
are only looking to improve the facility.

Staff Finding: The existing car wash has currently operated in harmony with the surrounding properties.
The area to the north of the site is established as retail shops. The area northwest is zoned B-1 and is
vacant, and is most likely undevelopable. Illinois Route 83 and Plainfield Road are substantial buffers to
the properties located to the east and south. The area to the northeast is zone B-2 and is occupied by the
Pete’s Fresh Market and out-lot, as well as the BP gas station and car wash on the northeast corner of the
intersection.

(D) That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or other necessary facilities have been or are being
provided.

Applicant Finding: The property is currently established as a gas station and car wash.  We
are only looking to improve the facility.  All utilities, drainage, and facilities will comply with
code.

Staff Finding:  The site has been and will continue to be serviced by all necessary utilities and drainage
facilities, which are adequate for the existing facility.

(E) That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to
minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Applicant Finding: The property has more than adequate ingress and egress.  The limited
scope of this project (dumpster enclosure relocation) has no impact on public street
congestion.

Staff Finding:  There is no traffic impact on the relocation of the dumpster enclosure.

(F) That the special use shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it isolated, except as such regulations may in each instance be modified by the Village Board
pursuant to the recommendation of the Plan Commission.
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Applicant Finding: The proposed addition will conform to all codes and regulations. 

Staff Finding:  The special use amendment shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations 
of the district in which it is located. The dumpster relocation will comply with the regulations of the zoning 
ordinance, pending approval of the requested variations. 

(G) Conditions in the area have substantially changed, and at least one year has elapsed since any denial
by the Village Board of any prior application for a special use permit that would have authorized
substantially the same use of all or part of the site. (Ord. 97-O-05, 1-27-1997).

Applicant Finding: To the best of my knowledge, there have been no previous application
denials within the last year.

Staff Finding: Conditions in the area have substantially changed due to the development of Pete’s Fresh
Market/Willows Shopping Center. At least one year has elapsed since any denial by the Village Board of
any prior application for a special use permit that would have authorized substantially the same use of
all or part of the site.

Variation Standards and Findings for PC 22-03 Shell/Ducky’s Dumpster Enclosure 

9-14-4(E): Standards for Variations
The Plan Commission shall not recommend and the Board of Trustees shall not grant variations 
from the regulation of this title unless affirmative findings of fact shall be made as to all of the 
standards hereinafter set forth, which findings of fact shall be based upon evidence adduced upon 
the hearing held thereon, that: 

(A) The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the
conditions allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located.

Applicant Finding: The facility was recently renovated to provide an improved patron
experience.  Since the completion of this renovation, the owner has identified a patron
experience/safety concern.  The existing trash enclosure limits the sight lines for patrons as
they move around the trash enclosure, leaving them unable to see what is around the corner
(of the trash enclosure).  The owner is looking to eliminate the potential of this safety issue.
Staff Finding: The Village approved prior special use permit requests and numerous
variations on the subject property for the food mart, gasoline pump dispensers, gas station
canopy, attendant kiosk, and refuse storage area as the Village has found that the property
cannot yield a reasonable return on several prior occasions.

(B) The proposed variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant but will alleviate some
demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict letter of the regulations were carried
out and which is not generally applicable to property within the same district.

Applicant Finding: The site’s buildable area and the location of the existing building on the site does not
provide reasonable options for the location of a dumpster enclosure.  The southwest portion of the
buildable area has a steep grade change that would requires the construction of a substantial retaining
wall.  In order to minimize impact to the site, a location towards the rear of the building, on the north
side (outside of the buildable area) has been identified where the grade change is less of a challenge and 
there is no visual impairment for patrons.
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Staff Finding: The subject property is highly irregular in shape and is encumbered by steep grades along 
the western portion of the property.  The north side of the property will be less visible for patrons and 
eliminate the visibility concern.  

(C) The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest in
the premises.

Applicant Finding: For the recent facility renovation project, site challenges were identified that required 
use of the Village’s variance process.  Since the completion of that renovation project, a patron
experience/safety concern has been identified that was not originally anticipated.  Therefore, no
additional variation request for the approval of a better dumpster location was requested as part of the
original renovation project.

Staff Finding: The hardship to the applicant is created by the site’s irregular site configuration and
relocating the dumpster to a less visible area that is set almost behind the building.

(D) The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood.

Applicant Finding: The proposed site enhancement will not be detrimental nor injurious to the
neighborhood.  When completed, this improvement will further enhance the recently renovated car
washing experience for its patrons.

Staff Finding: The proposed dumpster enclosure relocation will not be detrimental to the public welfare
nor injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

(E) The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger the
public safety.

Applicant Finding: Adjacent neighbors are far enough away that he proposed addition will not impact
their light and air nor will it substantially increase traffic or the risk of fire.

Staff Finding: The proposed variations will not impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties.
The proposed variations do not create any danger to public safety or increase the danger of fire.

(F) The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. (Ord. 77-O-4, 2-14-1977)

Applicant Finding: The building and use are already existing, the owner is only looking to improve patron 
experience and safety.

Staff Finding: The building and use are existing, the request is for a minor change to the dumpster
location.

(G) The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this title. (Ord. 97-O-05, 1-27-1997)

Applicant Finding: Approval of the proposed variations will comply with the intent of Title 9 as explained 
above.
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Staff Finding: The proposed variations will allow a safer patron experience of the existing use and will 
result in the continued use of a convenient, safe, tax-productive and aesthetic use of the property. 
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EXHIBIT C 

APPROVED PLANS 

1. Plat of Survey, prepared by Professional Land Surveying, Inc., and bearing a revision
date of 12/18/2019 (1 Sheet).

2. Site Plan, Sheet A1, prepared by David A. Schaefer Architects PC, and bearing a revision
date of 5/16/2022 (1 Sheet 11x17).

3. Enlarged Site Plan, Sheet A1.
4. Enlarged Dumpster Enclosure Details, Sheet A1.
5. Landscape Plan, Sheet L1 (11x17) provided by Kestrel Design.
6. Tree Preservation Plan, Sheet L2 (11x17) provided by Kestrel Design.
7. Engineering Plans, Sheet Nos. C1-C2, prepared by Bono Consulting Inc., and dated

04/22/2022 and revised 06/16/22 (2 Sheets 11x17).
8. Engineering Review Letter, prepared by Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd., and

dated 06/17/2022.
9. Tri-State Fire Protection District Review Letter dated 06/01/22.
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Village of Willowbrook 
Staff Report to the Village Board 

Village Board Date: July 25, 2022 

Prepared By:  Michael Krol, Director of Community Development 

Case Title: Ducky’s/Shell Gas Station Dumpster Enclosure Relocation 

Petitioner: David Schaefer (and Maqpoon Management Inc. as property owner) 
2500 S. Highland Avenue, Lombard, IL 60148 

Action Requested: Consideration of a petition requesting approval of an amendment to a 
special use permit within the B-2 Community Shopping District zoning 
classification, including certain variations from Title 9 of the Village Code, to 
enlarge and relocate the dumpster enclosure. 

Purpose: To relocate the dumpster enclosure from next to the car wash entrance to 
the north side of the property, in the side yard, and enlarge the enclosure 
to 144 square-feet. 

Location: 7000 S. Kingery Highway. Northwest corner of Illinois Route 83 and 
Plainfield Road. 

PINs: 09-23-310-024 and 09-23-310-025

Existing Zoning: B-2 Community Shopping District

Proposed Zoning: B-2 Community Shopping District (No change to zoning)

Existing Land Use(s): Automobile Service Station (Gas Station), Convenience Food Store and 
Automobile Washing and Cleaning Facility  

Property Size:  1.147 Acres 

Surrounding Land Use: 
Use Zoning 

North General Business (Willowbrook Plaza Shopping Center) B-3
South Wendy’s fast food restaurant, City of Darien B-1
Northeast Community Shopping (The Willows – Pete’s Fresh Market) B-2

BP Gas Station 
Southwest Regional Stormwater Basin, City of Darien  R-2
Southeast Community Shopping (Willowbrook Town Center)  B-2

Necessary Action by  
Village Board: Pass the attached Ordinance 
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Documents Attached: 

Attachment 1: Notice of Public Hearing (2 pages) 
Attachment 2: Findings of Fact, Standards for Special Use (2 pages) 
Attachment 3: Findings of Fact, Standards for Variations (2 pages) 
Attachment 4: Legal Description 
Attachment 5: Plat of Survey, prepared by Professional Land Surveying, Inc., and bearing a revision date of 

12/18/2019 (1 Sheet) 
Attachment 6: Site Plan, Sheet A1, prepared by David A. Schaefer Architects PC, and bearing a revision date 

of 5/16/2022 (1 Sheet 11x17) 
Attachment 7: Enlarged Site Plan, Sheet A1 
Attachment 8: Enlarged Dumpster Enclosure Details, Sheet A1 
Attachment 9: Landscape Plan, Sheet L1 (11x17) provided by Kestrel Design. 
Attachment 10: Tree Preservation Plan, Sheet L2 (11x17) provided by Kestrel Design. 
Attachment 11: Engineering Plans, Sheet Nos. C1-C2, prepared by Bono Consulting Inc., and dated 

04/22/2022 and revised 06/16/22 (2 Sheets 11x17) 
Attachment 12: Engineering Review Letter, prepared by Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd., and dated 

06/17/2022. 
Attachment 13: Tri-State Fire Protection District Review Letter dated 06/01/22. 
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Background 
Description of Site 
The subject property is located at the northwest corner of Illinois Route 83 and Plainfield Road.  The subject 
property has a total land area of approximately 49,988 square feet, or approximately 1.147 acres. The subject 
property is currently located in the B-2 Community Shopping Zoning District and consists of Lots 11, 12, 13 and 
14 in the Tri-State Village Unit Number 5 Subdivision. The subject property is highly irregular in shape and is 
subject to multiple 100-foot special setback requirements from Illinois Route 83 to the east and Plainfield Road 
to the south. The subject site is currently occupied with a gas station, a convenience store, and a recently 
constructed car wash. A wetland detention pond and woodland area are located off-site to the west of the 
subject property. The project area is located within the Sawmill Creek sub-watershed and Des Plaines River 
watershed. 

Exhibit 1 Aerial of the Subject Property

Exhibit 2 Google 3D View of the Subject Property (Looking Northwest) 

Subject Property 
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Surrounding Zones and Uses 
Surrounding zoning and uses include a shopping center (Willowbrook Plaza Shopping Center) including a 
martial arts school, a cabinetry store, a Domino’s Pizza restaurant, and associated parking lot in the B-3 zoning 
district to the north, the Willows shopping center including Pete’s Fresh Market and associated parking lot in 
the B-2 zoning district to the northeast, the Willowbrook Town Center in the B-2 zoning district to the 
southeast, lots zoned for neighborhood convenience shopping uses to the south (City of Darien), and lots zoned 
in the R-2 zoning district to the west (City of Darien). The lot immediately to the west of the subject property 
is zoned R-2 but there is no residential structure on this lot and has been used as a regional storm water basin. 
The Village of Willowbrook’s Comprehensive Plan designates the site for “Community Commercial” uses, which 
corresponds to the B-2 Community Shopping Zoning District. 

Exhibit 3 Zoning Map (B-2 Community Shopping) 

Existing Streets and Circulation 
Illinois Route 83/Kingery Highway is designated as a Regional Arterial and forms the eastern boundary of the 
site with a required right-of-way width of 200 feet. A right-in/right-out access drive on IL Rt. 83 is located 
approximately 170 feet north of Plainfield Road. The access drive provides one inbound lane and one outbound 
lane restricted to right-turn movements by the median on IL Rt. 83. 

Plainfield Road is designated as a Major Arterial and forms the southern boundary of the subject property 
with a required right-of-way width of 100 feet. A full movement access drive on Plainfield Road is located 
approximately 170 feet west of IL Rt. 83. The access drive provides one inbound lane and one outbound lane 
divided by a landscape median. It should be noted that as part of ongoing construction at the intersection 
of IL Rt. 83 with Plainfield Road, the inbound lane of this intersection is blocked, and the westbound lane is 
operating as an inbound and outbound lane. 

Subject Property 
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History 
Prior Zoning Request 
The previous ordinances regulating this facility are as follows: 

• Ordinance No. 77-O-14 – Original special use ordinance establishing the use, but without specific bulk
standards. 

• Ordinance No. 78-O-43 – Amended original special use to provide for signage and construction of a
canopy within required IL Rt. 83 front yard, without specific standards.

• Ordinance No. 80-O-40 – Amended most recent ordinance to permit a canopy encroachment along
the IL Rt. 83 front yard to 6’-6” and permit a canopy height of 16’-10”.

• Ordinance No. 84-O-12 – Amended previous ordinance to revise the bulk standard setback for a
canopy to 51 feet along both IL Rt. 83 and Plainfield Road, revise transition yard setback to 30 feet and
the accessory use setback to 15 feet for the construction of a car wash facility, and the upgrading of
site signage to conform to Village standards.

• Ordinance No. 94-O-29 – Further amended previous ordinance to revise the specific setbacks and bulk
standards for a canopy to 20’ and gasoline pump dispenser islands to 29’-6” along IL Rt. 83; revise the
bulk standards for a canopy to 26’-10” and gasoline pump dispenser islands to 36’-4” along Plainfield
Road; reduce the minimum lot area from three (3) acres to one and 147/1000th hundred (1.147) acres; 
reduce the rear yard setback to 29’-7” for the existing car wash, 25’ feet for the existing attendant
kiosk, and 30’-4” for the food mart; revise the transition yard setback to 70’ for the refuse storage
area, reduce the required screening to a 4’ berm with the existing single row of evergreens, 6’ in height 
spaced 5’ on center, and the remainder of the transition yard screened with a double row of
evergreens, 3’ in height spaced 3’ on center; reduce the parking area setbacks to 1’ for the impervious 
surface setback; reduce the minimum number of stacking spaces for automobile laundries to 10
stacking spaces; reduce the required minimum access driveway curb radius for two-way driveways
intersecting with IL Rt. 83 from 30’ to 15’; reduce the minimum separation requirement between an
access driveway entrance and an adjoining lot line from 70’ to 68’; reduce the minimum access
driveway spacing for separate driveways on a lot from 85’ to 75’; reduce the minimum access driveway 
separation from the adjoining street on a corner lot from 85’ to zero feet for the access driveway along 
Plainfield Road, and to 12’ for the access driveway along IL Rt. 83; reduce the minimum building height 
for a sign which projects from the face of the wall upon which it is mounted from 7’-6” to 2’-6”;  and
reduce the minimum separation for detached accessory buildings from the principal building from 10’
to 3’.

• Ordinance No. 20-O-16 – Amended the previous approved ordinance to modernization and
enlargement of the existing car wash with the construction of a one-story, 1,351 square-foot
automated car wash tunnel, including six (6) new vacuum stations, a new attendant kiosk, and various 
site and landscaping improvements.

Overview 
Dumpster Relocation Proposal 
The existing car wash has been operating since the mid-1980s. The property owner, Maqpoon Management 
Inc. acquired the property in 2019 and was approved to modernize the existing car wash which is over 30 years 
old.  
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The property owner is requesting an amendment to the previously approved special use to relocate the 
dumpster enclosure and requests two (2) variations from Title 9 of the zoning code. 

The proposed dumpster enclosure will be located on the north side of the property, in the side yard, near the 
car wash exit. The size of the enclosure will increase from 8’ x 8’-4” to 12’ x 12’.  In order for the dumpster 
enclosure to be relocated to the north side of the property, two (2) zoning variations have been requested: 

1. Section 9-12-2 to decrease the refuse bin permitted encroachment from ten feet (10’) to the
property line to seven feet (7’) from the property line.

2. Section 9-12-2 to allow a refuse bin permitted encroachment into the side yard setback of a
B-2 zoning district.

According to the applicants’ standards for variation letter, the owner has identified patron experience and 
safety concerns with the existing enclosure location. The existing dumpster enclosure limits the sight lines for 
car wash patrons as they move around the accessory structure, essentially blocking the view of automobiles 
waiting in line for car wash services. The site’s buildable area doesn’t include many options for a new location. 
To minimize site impact, the proposed location for the dumpster enclosure, on the north side of the property 
has been identified where the grade change is less of a challenge and there are no visual impacts for patrons. 

The existing dumpster enclosure will be removed entirely and replaced with a curb and expanded planting area 
with a variety of existing and new landscape shrubs and plantings.   The proposed dumpster location has 
existing landscaping, which was approved by the 2020 landscaping plan.  Attached to your packet, is an updated 
landscaping plan that indicates existing plantings that will be relocated to the current dumpster enclosure 
location along with several new plantings.  A concrete curb will be installed to create the landscape island. 

The car wash will still operate its normal hours, 8:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M. Monday through Sunday.  There will be 
no other changes to car wash circulation, stacking, vacuum positions, or location and number of parking spaces. 

Requested Action: 
Approval of an amendment to a special use permit within the B-2 Community Shopping District zoning 
classification, including certain variations from Title 9 of the Village Code, to relocate the existing dumpster 
enclosure with associated landscape improvements. 

Staff Analysis 
Appropriateness of Use 
The appropriateness of use is something that is considered with each special use. It evaluates the impacts of 
the use as it pertains to site improvements, but also whether there should be any operational considerations. 
The current uses on the subject property are a gas station, convenience food mart, and a car wash, and the 
proposed uses are not changing. The special use amendment requested is only to relocate the dumpster 
enclosure for the purposes of safety and visibility. The gas station, food mart, and car wash have existed on the 
subject property for decades, and nothing regarding the property use is changing. 
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Site Plan 
The petitioner has submitted a site plan depicting the location of the enlarged dumpster enclosure as shown 
in Exhibit 4 below.  See attachment 6 & 7 for enlarged site plan.  The proposed location of the 12’ x 12’ 
dumpster enclosure will be in the side yard and seven feet (7’) from the property line. In addition to amending 
the previously approved special use to alter the previously approved site plan, the applicant has requested two 
(2) zoning variations for the proposed location, referenced above.

Section 9-12-2 lists permitted encroachments for accessory structures.  Refuse bins are required to be ten feet 
(10’) from the property line and located in the rear yard.  One other requirement noted in the code is that all 
refuse bins are required to be twenty feet (20’) from the principal structure on the adjacent property.  The 
property to the north is the Willowbrook Plaza Shopping Center and the new dumpster location is 
approximately twenty-seven feet (27’) from the principal building on the adjacent property. 

Exhibit 4 Site Plan 
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Dumpster Enclosure Plans 
The proposed dumpster enclosure complies with Section 9-12-11 pertaining to the accessory structure itself.  
The refuse containers will be screened on three (3) sides by a brick wall, six feet, six inches (6’-6”) in height 
with two swing gates and cain bolts to prevent the gates from swinging open, as depicted in Exhibit 5 below.  
See attachment 8 for enlarge dumpster enclosure details. The refuse bins area will sit on a new concrete slab.  
If approved, a permit is required for the construction of the dumpster enclosure and the concrete slab. 

Exhibit 5 Trash Enclosure Plan

Parking & Loading 
There are no proposed changes to the existing parking lot. No parking spaces will be added or removed by 
relocating the dumpster enclosure. The number vacuum positions located on the east side of the car wash 
tunnel will not be affected either. 

Landscaping 
The proposed landscaping is shown in Attachment 9.  The plan proposes filling in the existing enclosure area 
with variety of plantings, trees, and shrubs. Most of the site landscaping will remain. The existing woodlands 
located along the western exterior side yard and rear yards will remain. The existing landscaping where the 
dumpster is proposed will be relocated to the south entrance/exit off Plainfield Road and in the original 
dumpster location.  Since the request is a minor change, the proposal appears to provide sufficient landscaping. 

Signage 
No new signage has been proposed with this application. Any future signage shall comply with the Village 
Code.  

Engineering 
The engineering drawings have been reviewed by the Village’s civil engineer consultant, Christopher B. Burke 
Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) who reviewed 50 square feet of impervious surface addition for the installation of a 
concrete slab. The first review comments from CBBEL included only minor plan clean up comments. The 
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applicant resubmitted the plans and were approved by CBBEL with no comments. CBBEL will review the permit 
plans for compliance if the proposal is approved. 

Tri-State Fire District Review 
The Tri-State Fire District reviewed the proposed site plan and did not find any significant issues with the 
proposed site plan. 

Traffic Impact Study 
A traffic impact study is not required for the proposal as site traffic will not be impacted by relocating a 
dumpster enclosure. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Findings of Fact
Standards for Special Use Permit 
Section 9-14-5(B) of the Willowbrook Zoning Ordinance establishes seven (7) standards for a Special Use 
Permit that must be evaluated by the Plan Commission and Village Board.  Recommendations may include 
conditions of approval if appropriate to mitigate any negative impacts created by the special use permit. 
The applicant’s responses are provided in Attachment 2.  

Standards for Variations 
Section 9-14-4(E) of the Willowbrook Zoning Ordinance establishes seven (7) standards for variations that 
must be evaluated by the Plan Commission and Village Board.  Recommendations may include conditions 
of approval if appropriate to mitigate any negative impacts created by the variations.  The applicant’s 
responses are provided in Attachment 3. 

Public Hearing and Recommendation 
The Plan Commission conducted a public hearing on this petition at their July 13, 2022 meeting. The hearing 
was held in person, but with an option for participants to attend virtually via Zoom. The following members 
were in attendance:  Chairman Dan Kopp, Vice Chairman Wagner, Commissioners Kaczmarek, Kanaverskis, 
Kaucky, and Walec.  Commissioner Baksay was present via Zoom.  David Schaefer, the project architect, and 
Mahboob Abbas, the property owner, were in attendance. There were no members of the public that came 
forward with public comments.  

The discussion by the Plan Commission centered on the safety of relocating the dumpster enclosure.  The Plan 
Commission had no additional questions, and all the commissions agreed that the proposed dumpster location 
was in a better location. 

Motion and Vote 
The following motion was made by Vice Commissioner Kaucky and Commissioner Walec: Based on the 
submitted petition and testimony presented, I move that the Plan Commission forward its Findings of Fact 
to the Mayor and Village Board for the special use amendment and variations as described in Staff Report 
prepared for the July 13, 2022, Plan Commission Public Hearing for PC 22-03, and recommend approval of 
an amendment to the existing special use and requested variations with the Recommended Conditions of 
Approval listed in the Staff report: 

1. A permit for the construction of the dumpster enclosure is required.
2. Final engineering and building plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Village review consultants

prior to issuance of a building permit by the Village of Willowbrook.
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3. The site shall occur generally in conformance with the site plan, Sheet A1, provided by David A.
Schaefer Architects, dated April 28, 2022, revised May 16, 2022.

4. The landscape areas shall occur generally in conformance with the landscape plans, Sheet L1 and L2
provided by Kestrel Design.

5. The trash enclosure shall be constructed to look like masonry and shall appear similar to the color and
style of the building.

Roll Call Vote: AYES: Commissioners Baksay, Kanaverskis, Kaczmarek, Kaucky, Walec, Vice Chairman Wagner, 
and Chairman Kopp  

NAYS: None. 

Absent: None.   

The motion was declared carried. 

Summary of New Variations Requested 
The purpose of this public hearing is to consider a petition requesting approval of an amendment to an existing 
special use with the following variations: 

1) Approval of a variation from Section 9-12-2 to decrease the refuse bin permitted encroachment from
ten feet (10’) to the property line to seven feet (7’) from the property line.

2) Approval of a variation from Section 9-12-2 to allow a refuse bin permitted encroachment into the
side yard setback of a B-2 zoning district.

Staff Recommendation 

Staff supports the attached Ordinance to allow a special use amendment and two (2) variations as proposed 
with the recommendations listed above.
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Attachment 1 
Notice of Public Hearing 

(2 pages) 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING HEARING CASE NO. 22-03 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Plan Commission of the Village of Willowbrook, 
DuPage County, Illinois, will conduct a public hearing at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission 
on the 13th of July 2022 at the hour of 7:00 P.M. in the Willowbrook Police Department Training 
Room, 7760 S. Quincy St, Willowbrook, IL 60527.  However, due to the current circumstances 
concerning Covid-19, this meeting will be available virtually. Internet address and access 
instructions will be provided on the Village of Willowbrook’s Plan Commission website once 
available: 

https://www.willowbrookil.org/Archive.aspx?AMID=44 

The purpose of this public hearing shall be to consider a petition requesting approval of an 
amendment to a special use permit within the B-2 Community Shopping District zoning 
classification, including certain variations from Title 9 of the Village Code. The applicant seeks to 
relocate and enlarge the dumpster enclosure with associated site improvements at the property legally 
described below, located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Illinois Route 83 and 
Plainfield Road. 

LOTS 11, 12, 13 AND 14 IN BLOCK 46 IN TRI-STATE VILLAGE UNIT NUMBER 5, BEING A 
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23 AND PART OF 
THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 
NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE 
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 20, 1944 AS DOCUMENT 465114,  IN DUPAGE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THOSE PORTIONS GRANTED, 
CONVEYED AND DEDICATED TO THE STATE OF ILLINOIS PER DOCUMENTS R61-19732 
AND R61-21445. 

Described Property Contains 1.147 Acres 

PINs:  09-23-310-024 and 09-23-310-025 

ADDRESS:  7000 S. KINGERY, WILLOWBROOK IL 60527 

The applicant for this petition is David Schaefer, for the property owner Maqpoon 
Management, Inc. (Mahboob Abbas). 

Copies of the application and related documentation are on file in the office of Community 
Development, Village of Willowbrook, 835 Midway, Willowbrook, Illinois, and are available for 
public inspection.  Any individual with a disability requiring a reasonable accommodation in order to 
participate in any public meeting held under the authority of the Village of Willowbrook should 
contact Michael Krol, Village of Willowbrook, 835 Midway, Willowbrook, IL  60527, or call (630) 
920-2262, Monday through Friday, between 8:30 A.M. and 4:30 P.M., within a reasonable time
before the meeting.  Requests for sign language interpreters should be made a minimum of five
working days in advance of the meeting.

All persons desiring to be heard in support or opposition to the application shall be afforded 
an opportunity and may submit their statements orally, in written form, or both.  This hearing may be 
recessed to another date if not concluded on the evening scheduled. 

/s/ Brian Pabst 
Village Administrator 
(630) 920-2261

Published in the June 27, 2022 edition of The Chicago Sun-Times Newspaper. 

https://www.willowbrookil.org/Archive.aspx?AMID=44
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Attachment 2 
Special Use Standards and Findings for PC 22-03 Shell/Ducky’s Dumpster Enclosure 

9-14-5(B): Standards for Special Use
The Plan Commission shall not recommend and the Board of Trustees shall not grant a Special Use Permit from 
the regulation of this title unless affirmative findings of fact shall be made as to all of the standards hereinafter 
set forth, which findings of fact shall be based upon evidence adduced upon the hearing held thereon, that: 

(A) That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or
endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare.

Applicant Finding: The proposed new, relocated dumpster enclosure will not be detrimental nor
endanger the public.  When completed, this improvement will further enhance the functionality and
safety of this facility.

Staff Finding: The Village previously approved a special use permit for a gas station on the subject
property in 1977, and subsequently amended the special use permit on several occasions to approve a
car wash use and food mart use in 1980, 1984, 1994, 2001 respectively. These facilities have operated on
the subject property for many years without endangering the public health, safety, morals, comfort, or
general welfare.

(B) That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair property values
within the neighborhood.

Applicant Finding: The proposed new, relocated dumpster enclosure will not be injurious nor dimmish
property values.  The property is currently established as a gas station and car wash.  We are only looking
to improve the facility.

Staff Finding:  The existing car wash has currently operated in harmony with the surrounding properties.
The area to the north of the site is established as retail shops. The area northwest is zoned B-1 and is
vacant, and is most likely undevelopable. Illinois Route 83 and Plainfield Road are substantial buffers to
the properties located to the east and south. The area to the northeast is zone B-2 and is occupied by the
Pete’s Fresh Market/Willows Shopping Center, as well as the BP gas station and car wash on the northeast 
corner of the intersection.

(C) That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly development and
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

Applicant Finding: The property is currently established as a gas station and car wash.  We are only looking 
to improve the facility.

Staff Finding: The existing car wash has currently operated in harmony with the surrounding properties.
The area to the north of the site is established as retail shops. The area northwest is zoned B-1 and is
vacant, and is most likely undevelopable. Illinois Route 83 and Plainfield Road are substantial buffers to
the properties located to the east and south. The area to the northeast is zone B-2 and is occupied by the
Pete’s Fresh Market and out-lot, as well as the BP gas station and car wash on the northeast corner of the 
intersection.
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(D) That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or other necessary facilities have been or are being
provided.

Applicant Finding: The property is currently established as a gas station and car wash.  We are only looking 
to improve the facility.  All utilities, drainage, and facilities will comply with code.

Staff Finding:  The site has been and will continue to be serviced by all necessary utilities and drainage
facilities, which are adequate for the existing facility.

(E) That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to
minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Applicant Finding: The property has more than adequate ingress and egress.  The limited scope of this
project (dumpster enclosure relocation) has no impact on public street congestion.

Staff Finding:  There is no traffic impact on the relocation of the dumpster enclosure.

(F) That the special use shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it isolated, except as such regulations may in each instance be modified by the Village Board
pursuant to the recommendation of the Plan Commission.

Applicant Finding: The proposed addition will conform to all codes and regulations.

Staff Finding:  The special use amendment shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations 
of the district in which it is located. The dumpster relocation will comply with the regulations of the zoning 
ordinance, pending approval of the requested variations.

(G) Conditions in the area have substantially changed, and at least one year has elapsed since any denial
by the Village Board of any prior application for a special use permit that would have authorized
substantially the same use of all or part of the site. (Ord. 97-O-05, 1-27-1997).

Applicant Finding: To the best of my knowledge, there have been no previous application denials within
the last year.

Staff Finding: Conditions in the area have substantially changed due to the development of Pete’s Fresh
Market/Willows Shopping Center. At least one year has elapsed since any denial by the Village Board of
any prior application for a special use permit that would have authorized substantially the same use of all
or part of the site.
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Attachment 3 
Variation Standards and Findings for PC 22-03 Shell/Ducky’s Dumpster Enclosure 

9-14-4(E): Standards for Variations
The Plan Commission shall not recommend and the Board of Trustees shall not grant variations from the 
regulation of this title unless affirmative findings of fact shall be made as to all of the standards hereinafter set 
forth, which findings of fact shall be based upon evidence adduced upon the hearing held thereon, that: 

(A) The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the
conditions allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located.

Applicant Finding: The facility was recently renovated to provide an improved patron experience.  Since
the completion of this renovation, the owner has identified a patron experience/safety concern.  The
existing trash enclosure limits the sight lines for patrons as they move around the trash enclosure,
leaving them unable to see what is around the corner (of the trash enclosure).  The owner is looking to
eliminate the potential of this safety issue.

Staff Finding: The Village approved prior special use permit requests and numerous variations on the
subject property for the food mart, gasoline pump dispensers, gas station canopy, attendant kiosk, and
refuse storage area as the Village has found that the property cannot yield a reasonable return on several 
prior occasions.

(B) The proposed variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant but will alleviate some
demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict letter of the regulations were carried
out and which is not generally applicable to property within the same district.

Applicant Finding: The site’s buildable area and the location of the existing building on the site does not
provide reasonable options for the location of a dumpster enclosure.  The southwest portion of the
buildable area has a steep grade change that would requires the construction of a substantial retaining
wall.  In order to minimize impact to the site, a location towards the rear of the building, on the north
side (outside of the buildable area) has been identified where the grade change is less of a challenge and 
there is no visual impairment for patrons.

Staff Finding: The subject property is highly irregular in shape and is encumbered by steep grades along
the western portion of the property.  The north side of the property will be less visible for patrons and
eliminate the visibility concern.

(C) The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest in
the premises.

Applicant Finding: For the recent facility renovation project, site challenges were identified that required 
use of the Village’s variance process.  Since the completion of that renovation project, a patron
experience/safety concern has been identified that was not originally anticipated.  Therefore, no
additional variation request for the approval of a better dumpster location was requested as part of the
original renovation project.

Staff Finding: The hardship to the applicant is created by the site’s irregular site configuration and
relocating the dumpster to a less visible area that is set almost behind the building.
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(D) The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood.

Applicant Finding: The proposed site enhancement will not be detrimental nor injurious to the
neighborhood.  When completed, this improvement will further enhance the recently renovated car
washing experience for its patrons.

Staff Finding: The proposed dumpster enclosure relocation will not be detrimental to the public welfare
nor injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

(E) The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger the
public safety.

Applicant Finding: Adjacent neighbors are far enough away that he proposed addition will not impact
their light and air nor will it substantially increase traffic or the risk of fire.

Staff Finding: The proposed variations will not impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties.
The proposed variations do not create any danger to public safety or increase the danger of fire.

(F) The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. (Ord. 77-O-4, 2-14-1977)

Applicant Finding: The building and use are already existing, the owner is only looking to improve patron 
experience and safety.

Staff Finding: The building and use are existing, the request is for a minor change to the dumpster
location.

(G) The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this title. (Ord. 97-O-05, 1-27-1997)

Applicant Finding: Approval of the proposed variations will comply with the intent of Title 9 as explained 
above.

Staff Finding: The proposed variations will allow a safer patron experience of the existing use and will
result in the continued use of a convenient, safe, tax-productive and aesthetic use of the property.
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Attachment 4 
Legal Description 

PINS: 
09-23-310-024
09-23-310-025

LOTS 11, 12, 13 AND 14 IN BLOCK 46 IN TRI-STATE VILLAGE UNIT NUMBER 5, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF 
PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23 AND PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST 
QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 20, 1944 AS DOCUMENT 465114,  IN DUPAGE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THOSE PORTIONS GRANTED, CONVEYED AND DEDICATED 
TO THE STATE OF ILLINOIS PER DOCUMENTS R61-19732 AND R61-21445. 
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Attachment 5 
Plat of Survey 
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Attachment 6 
Site Plan 

(1 Sheet 11x17) 
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Attachment 7 
Enlarged Site Plan 
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Attachment 8 
Enlarged Dumpster Enclosure Details 
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Attachment 9 
Landscape Plan 
(1 Sheet 11x17) 
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Attachment 10 
Tree Preservation Plan 

(1 Sheet 11x17) 
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Attachment 11 
Engineering Plans 
(2 Sheets 11x17) 
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. PROPOSED GROUND ELEVATION AT FOUNDATIONS AS NOTED ON PLANS. PROPOSED

ELEVATIONS ARE TOP OF SOD OR DRIVEWAY. FINISHED DIRT GRADE IN LAWN AREAS
SHALL BE 2" BELOW TOP OF SOD. SLOPE AREA TO DRAIN AWAY FROM HOUSE.

2. RE-ESTABLISH EXISTING YARD DRAINAGE PATTERNS AFTER CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT
AS NOTED ON PLANS.

3. REFER TO ARCHITECT'S SITE PLAN FOR PROPOSED STRUCTURE'S EXACT SETBACKS
FROM PROPERTY LINES.

4. REFER TO PLAT OF SURVEY FOR LOT DIMENSIONS AND DISTANCES FROM EXISTING
STRUCTURES TO PROPERTY LINES.

5. CONTRACTOR TO PROMPTLY REMOVE ANY EXCAVATED MATERIAL NOT REQUIRED FOR
SITE BACKFILL.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL UNDERGROUND
OR OVERHEAD UTILITIES EVEN THOUGH THEY MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
ANY UTILITY THAT IS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE VILLAGE AND THE OWNER, OR REPLACED.

7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THEIR EMPLOYEES AND OTHER
WORKERS ON THE SITE. ANY OPEN EXCAVATIONS, OR POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS
AREAS SHALL BE FENCED OR GUARDED IN AN ACCEPTABLE MANNER AT THE END OF
EACH DAY FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES AND GENERAL
PUBLIC SAFETY. BONO CONSULTING ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION SITE
SAFETY.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ANY SOIL TRACKED ONTO THE ROAD
AT THE END OF EACH DAY.

9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPARING ENGINEER'S PLAN TO ARCHITECT'S
PLAN. ANY DISCREPANCIES MUST BE CLARIFIED BY THE ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

10.CONTRACTOR TO IMPLEMENT PROPER SHORING MEASURES TO  PREVENT
SUBSIDENCE AND/OR DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

11. ALL TRIBUTARY AREAS FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES WILL CONTINUE TO DRAIN INTO
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAKE ANY FIELD
ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY TO ADHERE TO THIS REQUIREMENT.

12.THE PAVEMENT ALONG KINGERY HIGHWAY & PLAINFIELD ROAD AND ANY OTHER
STREET UTILIZED AS A CONSTRUCTION ROUTE BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
PROTECTED FROM ANY DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN THE PAVEMENT OF
ALL CONSTRUCTION DIRT AND DEBRIS AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.

13.CALL JULIE 1-800-892-0123 48 HOURS BEFORE STARTING ANY EXCAVATION  WORK.
14.TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING, INC.
15. ALL BUILDING LAYOUTS SHOULD BE DONE BY A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR AFTER

CONFIRMING THE PROPERTY CORNERS IN THE FIELD. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER PRIOR TO INITIATING
CONSTRUCTION.

16. AN AS-BUILT TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY WILL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF
OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATE.

CONCRETE NOTES:
1. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE MINIMUM 5" PCC.
2. AGGREGATE BASE COURSE SHALL CONSIST OF MINIMUM 4" CA-6

COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY.
3. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE OF AN IDOT APPROVED MIX DESIGN AND

SHALL OBTAIN A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH RATING OF 3,500 PSI
WITHIN A FOURTEEN (14) DAY PERIOD.

4. ALL CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND BASE COURSE SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 420 IDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATION.

5. A 3/4" FIBER EXPANSION JOINT SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN THE NEW
PAVEMENT ABUTS A SIDEWALK OR ANY BUILDING.

6. CONTRACTION JOINTS SHOULD BE SAWCUT A MINIMUM OF TWO
INCHES DEEP WITHIN 4-12 HOURS OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT, BUT
NO LATER THAN 24 HOURS AFTER CONCRETE PLACEMENT, SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 420.10(D) IDOT STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS. 15' MAXIMUM INTERVAL BETWEEN JOINTS.

BCI NOTES:
1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL

VILLAGE/CITY/COUNTY REGULATIONS AND CODES AS WELL AS
O.S.H.A. STANDARDS.

2. SHOULD IT APPEAR THAT THE WORK COVERED BY THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY DETAILED OR EXPLAINED, AN RFI
FORM SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR FURTHER
DRAWINGS OR EXPLANATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO CLARIFY
THE POINT IN QUESTION PRIOR TO THE CONTRACT AWARD.  IT IS
THE INTENTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO PROVIDE A JOB
COMPLETE IN EVERY RESPECT.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR THIS RESULT AND TO TURN OVER THE PROJECT IN COMPLETE
OPERATING CONDITION, IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS COVER EVERY INDIVIDUAL ITEM IN MINUTE
DETAIL.
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Engineering Review Letter 
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